Project Name:	Cost to Complete NDR MILCON Offutt AFB, Nebraska	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Bacon, Don(R-NE)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$317,470
Justification:	I request budget authorization in FY23 to complete the di as a result of the 2019 floods. Based on the most recent of Department of the Air Force, I estimate the remaining am (note, actual amount needed to complete may vary), the contract for the Non-Kinetic Operations (NKO) facility, als Operations (MDO) facility. Among other missions, this but squadrons for the largest aviation group in the U.S. Air Fooriginal DD 1391 estimate has evolved based on planning estimate is \$317,469,260.00	cost estimates provided to my office brount in FY23 to be approximately \$31 bulk of which is required to award a coalternatively referred to as the Multi Iding will consolidate operations and incree into a single flood-resilient facility	y the 7,470,000 onstruction -Domain ntelligence . The
Project Purpose:	Complete the MILCON reconstruction at Offutt AFB under the Natural Disaster Recovery program. We understand the primary subproject remaining in the NDR program at Offutt is the Non-Kinetic Operations (NKO) Facility.		
Project City or County:	Offutt AFB	Project State:	NE
Recipient Name:	Department of the Air Force	Recipient Mailing Address:	55 VIDEMUS OMNIA VIEW, Offutt AFB, NE 68113

# Congress of the United States Washington, DC 20515

April 21, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding to complete the Natural Disaster Recovery (NDR) military contruction project at Offutt AFB, Nebraska in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Department of the Air Force.

The funding would be used to complete base reconstruction projects now underway following floods that devasted the Midwest in 2019.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Don Bacon

Member of Congress

Jule J Br

Project Name:	Augmenting Quantum Sensing Research, Education and Training in DoD CoE at DSU	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Blunt Rochester, Lisa(D-DE)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$1,111	
Justification:	According to Dr. Fredrik Fatemi, Branch Chief, Quantum Science and Technology, Army Research Laboratory, the proposed research expansion at the CoE is of military relevance and would complement the work conducted at the Army Research Laboratory. Dr. Fatemi further notes that the proposed expansion of researchers would help address workforce and STEM-related challenges in quantum imaging sciences (QIS). Finally, the project would provide additional support to an HBCU and a CoE created through the OSD's Historically Black Colleges and Universities/Minority-Serving Institutions (HBCU/MI) Science Program.			
Project Purpose:	The project would expand the cutting-edge quantum sensing research at the DoD's Center for Excellence for Advanced Quantum Sensing located at Delaware State University, an HBCU. The project would create three new research programs at the CoE of active interest to the Army and the Army Research Laboratory, including quantum imaging of millimeter waves, optical clock development, and quantum gyroscope development. To facilitate these new research programs, the project would fund an additional 2 postdoctoral researchers, 4 graduate students, and 5 undergraduate students. This expansion would also ensure the emerging industrial base surrounding quantum sensing technology has the skilled workforce needed to maintain our nation's competitive edge.			
Project City or County:	Dover	Project State:	DE	
Recipient Name:	Delaware State University	Recipient Mailing Address:	1200 N. DuPont Highway, Dover, DE 19901	

CONGRESSWOMAN LISA BLUNT ROCHESTER

DELAWARE AT-LARGE

Washington Office 1724 Longworth HOB Washington, D.C. 20515 (202) 225-4165

WILMINGTON OFFICE 1105 N MARKET ST, STE. 400 WILMINGTON, DE 19801 (302) 830-2330

GEORGETOWN OFFICE 28 THE CIRCLE, SUITE 2 GEORGETOWN, DE 19947 (302) 858-4773



ASSISTANT WHIP

COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE CHANGE SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH SUBCOMMITTEE ON ENERGY

Congress of the United States
House of Representatives
Washington, DC 20515

April 14, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding in Fiscal Year 2023 for the expansion of quantum sensing research programs at Delaware State University's Center of Excellence for Advanced Quantum Sensing (CoE-AQS). The entity to receive funding for this project is Delaware State University located at 1200 N. DuPont Highway, Dover, DE 19901.

The funding would be used to create three new research programs at the CoE-AQS related to quantum imaging of millimeter waves, optical clock development, and quantum gyroscope development. The funding would also provide an additional 2 postdoctoral researchers, 4 graduate students, and 5 undergraduate students. The additional funding for researchers will improve workforce development and STEM education, which are both known challenges in the quantum imaging sciences. Finally, this would enhance current Department initiatives to expand research and development at Historically Black Colleges and Universities (HBCU) and Minority-Serving Institutions (MI), like Delaware State University, through the HBCU/MI Science Program.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

LISA BLUNT ROCHESTER Member of Congress

Request ID:			
Project Name:	BARRACKS, FORT HOOD	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Carter, John R.(R-TX)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$81,000
Justification:	see community support documents		
Project Purpose:	I request \$81 million to construct a housing facility to accommodate 250 Soldiers at Fort Hood, TX. Facilities will be designed to a minimum life of 40 years in accordance with DoD's Unified Facilities Criteria including energy efficiencies, building envelope and integrated building systems performance. This request is a wise use of federal funds as the current barracks are not consistent with the current standard of one Soldier per bedroom but rather they are occupying a configuration of two Soldiers per bedroom in facilities at the end of their useful life cycle.		
Project City or County:	Killeen	Project State:	TX
Recipient Name:	Fort Hood	Recipient Mailing Address:	761st Tank Battalion Avenue Killeen, TX 76544

JOHN R. CARTER
2010 Desired, Toxas

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
RANGED MILERER
SURCOMMITTEL ON MELTANY
CONSTRUCTOR, VETERANDA ANYANDA,
AND REATED ACREDIES
MILERER
SUBCOMMITTEL ON DEFENSE
CO-CHARIFMAN
HOUSE ARMY CAUCUS



WASHINGTON OFFICE.

2208 RAYBURNI HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING
WASHINGTON, DC 200575
(2021 225-3804)
https://carter house gov
DISTRICT OFFICES.

1717 N. 81-35, Saint 203
ROMAN PRICK, TX 78064
(512) 246-1600

6544-B SCITTIN GENERAL BRICKE DRIVE
TARME, TX 76002
(264) 933-1332

April 27, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for Fort Hood barracks in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Fort Hood, located at 761st Tank Battalion Avenue, Killeen, TX 76544.

The funding would be used to construct a housing facility to accommodate 250 Soldiers at Fort Hood, TX.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Project Name:	AUTOMATED INFANTRY PLATOON BATTLE COURSE, FORT HOOD	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Carter, John R.(R-TX)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$12,200	
Justification:	see attachments			
Project Purpose:	I request \$12.2 million for the Automated Infantry Platoon Battle Course project which is programed for FY25 in the Army FYDP. This project will provide soldiers at Fort Hood's Reserve and National Guard units with a facility to obtain and maintain efficiency for live fire training. Existing Infantry Squad Battle Training realm is not updated to current Army standards which may cause Soldiers to enter future combat less than fully prepared to employ the full capabilities of their weapons and equipment. Ensuring our Soldiers are fully prepared for future operations makes this a good use of Federal funds.			
	a good use of rederal funds.			
Project City or County:	Killeen	Project State:	TX	

JOHN R. CARTER
2010 Deliment, Tucas

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
BURNING MILITARY
CONSTRUCTION, VETERANDA ANYANDA,
AND RELATED ACRECIES
MILITARY
SHECKMANTEE ON DEFENSE
CO-CHARIFMAN
HOUSE ARMY CAUCUS



WARHINGTON OFFICE:

2208 RAYBURN HOUSE CHICC BURKNOO
WARHINGTON, OC 2005-2004
https://cartechouse.gov

DISTRICT OFFICES:

3717 N. 94-35, SANT 2003
ROMBO ROCK, TX 78064
(512) 240-1000

6544-8 South General Brock Drive
TEMPLE, TX 78502

April 26, 2022

Washington, DC 20515-4331

Rosa DeLauro Chair, House Appropriations Committee H-307 The Capitol Washington, DC 20515

Kay Granger Ranking Member, House Appropriations Committee 1036 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chair DeLauro and Ranking Member Granger:

I am requesting funding for an Automated Infantry Platoon Battle Course at Fort Hood in fiscal year 2023.

The entity to receive funding for this project is Fort Hood, located at 761st Tank Battalion Avenue, Killeen, TX 76544.

The funding would be used to provide soldiers at Fort Hood's Reserve and National Guard units with a facility to obtain and maintain efficiency for live fire training.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Project Name:	AUTOMATED MACHINE GUN RANGE, FORT HOOD	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding		
Member Name:	Carter, John R.(R-TX)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$12,400		
Justification:	see community support documents				
Project Purpose:	I request \$12.4 million for the Automated Multipurpose Machine Gun Range at Fort Hood project which is programmed for FY25 in the Army FYDP. The current range does not meet Army standards and as a result, some Soldiers are required to qualify on substandard ranges using modified qualification standards. This project will support units scheduled for deployment, mobilizing units to the reserve component, and sustainment training for Active Army, Army Reserve, National Guard, and Marine Corps reserve units habitually training at Ft. Hood. This project supports the readiness of our troops and protection of the American people making this request a good use of federal funds.				
		D : 101 1	TV		
Project City or County:	Killeen	Project State:	TX		

JOHN R. CARTER
2010 Desired, Toxas

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
RANGED MILERER
SURCOMMITTEL ON MELTANY
CONSTRUCTOR, VETERANDA ANYANDA,
AND REATED ACREDIES
MILERER
SUBCOMMITTEL ON DEFENSE
CO-CHARIFMAN
HOUSE ARMY CAUCUS



WASHINGTON OFFICE:

2008 RAYBURNI HOUSE DYNCE BURDENG WASHINGTON, DC 205/55 (202) 225–3896 https://carter-house.gov

DISTRICT OFFICES:

17 17 N. 94–35, Saint 303 ROUSE PROCK, TX 78064 (512) 246–190 Tanner, TX 78562

April 27, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for an Automated Machine Gun Range at Fort Hood in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Fort Hood, located at 761st Tank Battalion Avenue, Killeen, TX 76544.

The funding would be used to support units scheduled for deployment, mobilizing units to the reserve component, and sustainment training for Active Army, Army Reserve, National Guard, and Marine Corps reserve units habitually training at Ft. Hood.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely

Project Name:	INFANTRY SQUAD BATTLE COURSE	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Carter, John R.(R-TX)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$6,000	
Justification:	see community support letters			
Project Purpose:	I request \$6 million for the Infantry Squad Battle Course project which is programmed for FY27 in the Army FYDP. This project will provide Ft. Hood with the required number of Infantry Platoon Battle Courses to meet its current and projected training throughput requirements. The current assault course is antiquated and does not possess the requisite facilities to support the type of training required for today's modern Army. This request is a wise use of federal funds as, without this facility, the Soldiers at Ft. Hood will not be able to obtain and maintain efficiency for live fire training, for squad and platoon level engagements, as well as not train to standard, widening the gap between equipment fielding and training.			
Project City or County:	Killeen	Project State:	TX	
Recipient Name:	Fort Hood	Recipient Mailing Address:	761st Tank Battalion Avenue, Killeen, TX 76544	

JOHN R. CARTER
2010 Deliment, Tucas

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
BURNING MILITARY
CONSTRUCTION, VETERANDA ANYANDA,
AND RELATED ACRECIES
MILITARY
SHECKMANTEE ON DEFENSE
CO-CHARIFMAN
HOUSE ARMY CAUCUS



WASHINGTON OFFICE:

2008 RAYBURN HOME DYING BUILDING
WASHINGTON, DC 20515
(202) 225-3894
https://carter.house.gov

DESTRICT OFFICES.

17 17 N. 84-35, SANT 203
ROMED ROCK, TX 78064
(572) 2464-1000

6544-8 Scatte General Bricks Derve
TRAMPL, TX 78062

April 27, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for an Infantry Squad Battle Course at Fort Hood in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Fort Hood, located at 761st Tank Battalion Avenue, Killeen, TX 76544.

The funding would be used to provide Fort Hood with the required number of Infantry Platoon Battle Courses to meet its current and projected training throughput requirements.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Request ID:	185				
Project Name:	Munitions Administrative Facility	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding		
Member Name:	Carter, Troy A.(D-LA)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$10,000		
Justification:	The Greater New Orleans Area is a central hub of trade and travel in the Gulf South and is home to two ports and two airports making the national security interest of the region a national concern. The current Munitions Administrative Facility houses both ANG and AD Navy personnel. Munitions build up occurs in these are complex that administrative personnel are housed. This is unsafe and a violation of munitions safety protocols. It requires all personnel evacuate the facility while build up is being conducted which hurts operations.				
Project Purpose:					
	The current Munitions Administrative Facility is located in a joint use building plagued with deteriorating infrastructure that drains resources to keep it viable. With the current facility in violation off unitions sighting requirements, the new building will be housed at the Belle Chase Joint Reserve Base. This will serve as the primary area for all counteremeasure and gun ammunition requirements.				
Project City or County:	Belle Chasse	Project State:	LA		
Recipient Name:	LA National Guard	Recipient Mailing Address:	6400 Saint Claude Ave., New Orleans, LA 70117		

TROY A. CARTER

COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE SUBCOMMITTEES:

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, PUBLIC BUILDINGS, AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT RAILROADS, PIPELINES, AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

COMMITTEE ON SMALL BUSINESS

SUBCOMMITTEES:

UNDERSERVED, AGRICULTURAL, AND PURAL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CONTRACTING AND INFRASTRUCTURE Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-1802

05/13/22

506 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-6636

DISTRICT OFFICES:

650 POYDRAS STREET SUITE 2435 NEW ORLEANS, LA 70130 (504) 288-3777

3401 GENERAL DE GAULLE DRIVE SUITE 100 NEW ORLEANS, LA 70114 (504) 381-3970

> 200 DERBIGNY STREET SUITE 3200 GRETNA, LA 70053 (504) 381-3999

125 REGALA PARK ROAD SUITE K135 RESERVE, LA 70084

6803 PRESS DRIVE SUITE 166 NEW ORLEANS, LA 70126

801 HARDING BOULEVARD BATON ROUGE, LA 70807 (225) 726-2070

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for Munitions Administrative Facility funding in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Louisiana National Guard, located at 6400 Saint Claude Ave., New Orleans, LA 70117.

The funding would be used for construction of a Munitions Administrative Facility that meets sighting and safety requirements.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Troy A. Carter, Sr. Member of Congress

Project Name:	Camp Beauregard Energy Resilience Conservation Investment Program Project	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Carter, Troy A.(D-LA)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$7,600	
Justification:	This project will improve emergency operations and amplify mission preparedness by allowing for a consistent and dependable energy solution for Camp Beauregard, home to the LA National Guard's Joint Operations Center.			
Project Purpose:	The Camp Beauregard Energy Resilience Conservation Investment Program Project (ERCIP) will provide a base-wide 2MW back-up to natural gas generator. This project will also include water and energy resiliency measures and switchers to improve isolation capabilities.			
Project City or County:	Pineville	Project State:	LA	
Recipient Name:	Camp Beauregard	Recipient Mailing Address:	6400 Saint Claude Ave., New Orleans, LA 70117	

TROY A. CARTER

COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, PUBLIC BUILDINGS, AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT RAILROADS, PIPELINES, AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

COMMITTEE ON SMALL BUSINESS SUBCOMMITTEES:

UNDERSERVED, AGRICULTURAL, AND RURAL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CONTRACTING AND INFRASTRUCTURE Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-1802

05/13/22

506 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-6636

> DISTRICT OFFICES: 650 POYDRAS STREET SUITE 2435 New ORLEANS, LA 70130 (504) 288-3777

3401 GENERAL DE GAULLE DRIVE SUITE 100 NEW ORLEANS, LA 70114 (504) 381-3970

200 DERBIGNY STREET SUITE 3200 GRETNA, LA 70053 (504) 381-3999

125 REGALA PARK ROAD SUITE K135 RESERVE, LA 70084

6803 PRESS DRIVE SUITE 166 NEW ORLEANS, LA 70126

801 HARDING BOULEVARD BATON ROUGE, LA 70807 (225) 728–2070

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for Camp Beauregard ERCIP Project in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Louisiana National Guard, located at 6400 Saint Claude Ave., New Orleans, LA 70117.

The funding would be used for procurements of generators for Camp Beauregard to achieve total mission readiness.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Troy A. Carter, Sr. Member of Congress

Request ID: 19	96		
Project Name:	Abbeville Readiness Center	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Carter, Troy A.(D-LA)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$1
Justification:	The Abbeville Readiness Center will serve as a central hub for units located in the viciinity and increase efficiency, response efforts, and mitigate unsafe conditions, which currently exist for the service members who operate out of the facility.		
Project Purpose:		outdated and degraded which impacts the rea aration. This funding will go towards design co	
Project City or County:	Abbeville	Project State:	LA
Recipient Name:	Abbeville Readiness Center	Recipient Mailing Address:	6400 Saint Claude Ave., New Orleans, LA 70117

TROY A. CARTER

COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE SUBCOMMITTEES.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT RALROADS, PIPELINES, AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

COMMITTEE ON SMALL BUSINESS SUBCOMMITTEES:

CONTRACTING AND INFRASTRUCTURE

## Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-1802

05/13/22

506 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-6636

> DISTRICT OFFICES: 850 POYORAS STREET SUITE 2435 NEW ORLEANS, LA 70130 (504) 288-3777

3401 GENERAL DE GAULLE DRIVE SUITE 100 NEW ORLEANS, LA 70114 (504) 381-3970

> 200 DERBIGNY STREET SUITE 3200 GRETNA, LA 70053 (504) 381-3999

125 REGALA PARK ROAD SUITE K135 RESERVE, LA 70084

6803 PRESS DRIVE SUITE 166 NEW ORLEANS, LA 70126

801 HARDING BOULEVARD BATON ROUGE, LA 70807 (225) 726-2070

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for the Abbeville Readiness Center in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Louisiana National Guard, located at 6400 Saint Claude Ave., New Orleans, LA 70117.

The funding would be used to fulfill the design cost and complete the design and planning process for the Abbeville Readiness Center.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Troy A. Carter, Sr. Member of Congress

Project Name:	Tripler Army Medical Center Water System Upgrade	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Case, Ed(D-HI)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$4,000	
Justification:	The current water system at Tripler Army Medical Center (TAMC) in Hawai'i must be replaced to ensure basic drinking water, ensure reliable fire suppression systems and support physical security requirements for the military's premier medical facility in the Indo-Pacific. If a new water system is not provided, the health of the veterans and servicemembers who depend on TAMC will be at risk. The system is already enduring line breaks and leaks, which will lead to an eventual failure of the water system that would suspend medical services, hinder fire responses and cause other impacts to TMAC's mission. Additionally, the current water wells are located outside the installation fence line, causing significant security concerns, and the wells are positioned approximately 500 feet below the current storage tanks, which results in extensive pumping utility bills costing two to three times more than the typical design.			
	Letters of support have been obtained from City and Coun House of Representative Takashi Ohno (Chair of the Corre and County of Honolulu Councilmember Carol Fukunaga.			
Project Purpose:	The project will support the planning and design needed to Center. Primary facilities Primary facilities include water well/contact tank, water mains and connection to local muantiterrorism/force protection measures, building informat detection system installation, and energy monitoring continuous.	ells and pumps, water supply treat nicipality, access road and parking ion systems, fire protection and ala	ment building, clear , cybersecurity and	
Project City or County:	Honolulu	Project State:	HI	
Recipient Name:	U.S. Department of the Army	Recipient Mailing Address:	ASA-FM&C 109 Army Pentagon Washington, DC, 20310	

ED CASE

2210 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 TRLEPHONE: 202-225-2726 FAX: 202-225-0688

1003 Bishop Street, Surre 1110 HonoLuLU, HI 96813 TELEPHONE: 808-650-6688 FAX: 808-533-0133

WERSITE: CASE, HOUSE, GOV

# Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-1101

May 10, 2022

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEES: MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, VETERANS AFFAIRS AND RELATED AGENCIES

COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE AND RELATED AGENCES

RELATED AGENCES
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

SUBCOMMITTEES: NATIONAL PARKS, FORESTS AND PUBLIC LANDS

WATER, OCEANS AND WILDLIFE INDIGENOUS PROFLES OF THE UNITED STATES

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for the Tripler Army Medical Center Water System Upgrade in Fiscal Year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is the U.S. Department of the Army located at the Office of the Assistant Secretary of the Army (Financial Management & Comptroller), 109 Army Pentagon, Washington, DC, 20310.

The funding would be used for support the planning and design work to replace the Army's failing water system at Tripler Army Medical Center in Hawai'i. It must be replaced to provide basic drinking water, ensure reliable fire suppression systems and support physical security requirements for the military's premier medical facility in the Indo-Pacific.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

With aloha,

Ed Case

Hawai'i-First District

Project Name:	Fort Shafter Water System Upgrade	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Case, Ed(D-HI)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$5,000
Justification:	Fort Shafter also needs a more reliable water system to support the critical operations that occur on the base. For example, the base is the home of U.S. Army Pacific, the Army's lead command in the Indo-Pacific with the responsibility of serving as a component unit of U.S. IndoPacific Command in a conflict. Fort Shafter has seen significant growth due to the consolidation of command elements at U.S. Army Pacific's new headquarters, and the increased growth in personnel working at the base is placing an increased demand that cannot be met by the existing system. In addition, continued use of the failing water storage and system appurtenances increases the risk that fire response systems will fail during an emergency.  Letters of support have been obtained from City and County of Honolulu Mayor Rick Blangiardi, Hawai'i House of Representative Takashi Ohno (Chair of the Corrections, Military, & Veterans Committee), and City		
Project Purpose:	and County of Honolulu Councilmember Carol Fukunaga.  The project will support the planning and design needed to construct a water system upgrade at Fort Shafter. Primary facilities include water distribution, potable water wells and pumps, storage tank, water supply facility, cybersecurity and antiterrorism/force protection measures, building information systems, fire protection and alarm systems, intrusion detection system installation, and energy monitoring control systems connection.		
Project City or County:	Honolulu	Project State:	HI
Recipient Name:	U.S. Department of the Army	Recipient Mailing Address:	ASA-FM&C 109 Army Pentagon Washington, DC, 20310

ED CASE

2210 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 TELEPHONE: 202-225-2726 FAX: 202-225-0688

1003 Bishop STREET, SUITE 1110 Honolulu, H 95813 Telephone: 808-650-6688 FAX: 808-533-0133

WEBSITE: CASE.HOUSE.SOV

# Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-1101

May 10, 2022

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEES: MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, VETBRANS AFFAIRS AND RELATED AGENCIES

COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE AND RELATED AGENCIES LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

SUBCOMMITTEES: NATIONAL PARKS, FORESTS AND PUBLIC LANDS WATER, OCEANS AND WILDLIFE

INDIGENOUS PEOPLES OF THE UNITED STATES

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for the Fort Shafter Water System Upgrade in Fiscal Year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is the U.S. Department of the Army located at the Office of the Assistant Secretary of the Army (Financial Management & Comptroller), 109 Army Pentagon, Washington, DC, 20310.

The funding would be used for support the planning and design work to replace the Army's failing water system at For Shafter in Hawai'i. It must be replaced to provide basic drinking water, ensure reliable fire suppression systems and bring the base into compliance with Environmental Protection Agency standards.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

With aloha,

Ed Case

Hawai'i-First District

Project Name:	Building 2, Doriot Climatic Chambers, Exterior Repair	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Clark, Katherine M.(D-MA)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$3,630	
Justification:	The Doriot Climatic Chambers are a key facility at the Natick Soldier Systems Center, serving as a critical component of both our human research, and product development programs. The facility has four separate environmental chambers capable of duplicating environments across the globe, and supports the entire spectrum of research, development and testing executed by the Soldier Center as well as other tenant organizations. Additionally, the Climatic Chambers support outside academia and industry through testing support agreements which allow them to use this unique facility. Although we continue to make improvements to the mission capabilities of the facility, the exterior of the building has degraded significantly, and is in dire need of repair.			
Project Purpose:	Project will replace the badly degraded façade, front entr	ance stairs/ramp, and roof of the Dori	ot Climatic Chambers	
Project City or County:	Natick	Project State:	MA	
Recipient Name:	Natick Soldiers System Center	Recipient Mailing Address:	Generaaaaal Greene Ave, Natick MA 0176	

#### ASSISTANT SPEAKER

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION

> SUBCOMMITTEE ON LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

SUBCOMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION, HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

DEMOCRATIC STEERING AND POLICY COMMITTEE

katherineclark.house.gov



### KATHERINE M. CLARK CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES 5TH DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

Washington Office: 2448 Rayburn Building (202) 225-2836 Fax: (202) 226-0092

DISTRICT OFFICES: 157 PLEASANT ST., SUITE 4 MALDEN, MA 02148 (617) 354-0292 FAX: (617) 354-1456

116 CONCORD STREET, SUITE 1 FRAMINGHAM, MA 01702

April 12, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers,

I am requesting funding for the Doriot Climatic Chambers, Exterior Repair in the fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Natick Soldiers System Center, located at General Greene Avenue, Natick, MA 01760.

The funding would be used to replace the badly degraded façade, front entrance stairs/ramp, and roof of the Doriot Climatic Chambers. The Doriot Climatic Chambers are a key facility at the Natick Soldier Systems Center, serving as a critical component of both our human research, and product development programs. The exterior of the building has degraded significantly and is in dire need of repair.

m. Clark

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project,

Sincerely,

Katherine M. Clark Member of Congress

April 12, 2022

Project Name:	Advancing Military Exoskeleton Technology State-of-The-Art Project	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Clark, Katherine M.(D-MA)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$2,890	
Justification: Exoskeleton can reduce physical strain while improving safety and endurance in numerous markets with high US military interest and NATO allies. Combat Support exoskeletons (CSE) are proving to reduce strain on back while lifting, reduce risk of injury and reduce recovery time, enabling longer sustained artillery and logistics missions. Movement and Maneuver Exoskeletons (M2E) are designed for walking/marching, Infantry Soldiers move more efficiently with the effects of load carriage reduced. By conserving energy and protecting the body from the effects of load and heavy carry, Soldiers are fresher for the fight and can sustain longer duration missions with less fatigue.  This project would rely on Massachusetts-based small businesses to achieve the goal of providing a suite of advanced capabilities for demonstration at Project Convergence 2023 in October 2023. DEVCOM Soldier Center (SC) (Natick, MA), in collaboration with Boston Engineering (BE) (Waltham, MA) and the University of Massachusetts Lowell (UML), have been testing and evaluating exoskeleton systems for over a decade and have demonstrated both significant physiological benefits in the laboratory and high Soldier acceptance.			duce strain irtillery and ing, energy and	
			Soldier University a decade	
	The results of a recent Soldier evaluations provided key design guidelines for contractors of interest partnered with Boston Engineering, to include Dephy, Inc. (Maynard, MA). Dephy has outlined plans to upgrade their ExoBoot in a way that constitutes a significant leap in technology and the broadening of the applicable use-case by making the system lighter, smaller, and more ruggedized. In addition, Verve Motion (Cambridge, MA) boasts a one-of-a-kind robotic upper body lift support exoskeleton. In collaboration with BE, and UML, the prototypes will be evaluated and optimized. Other similar companies are rapidly establishing more solid partnership with BE to establish MA-based presence to further expand the portfolio of exoskeletons for the Army and DoD.			
	Boston Engineering Corporation will provide program management oversight, perform engineering/safety analysis, and lead Soldier evaluations to gather relevant data. Under BE's program management Dephy will upgrade ExoBoot software and hardware based on soldier feedback and Verve Motion will integrate their powered combat support exoskeleton into military kit. UML will conduct biomechanical laboratory evaluations to verify and validate performance. BE will also assess for potential MA-based manufacturability.			
	Boston Engineering, based in Waltham, MA has years of experience under an OTA with DEVCOM SC, testing and evaluating commercial exoskeletons for safety and sound engineering. They also have experience organizing and running successful STPs.			
	University of Massachusetts, Lowell, (Lowell, MA) has experience with analyzing the biomechanics and physiological benefits of exoskeletons in a laboratory setting.			
Project Purpose:	Advance and demonstrate state-of-the-art of military exoskeleton movement and maneuver	s for Combat Support, Logistic	s and Infantry	
Project City or County:	Natick	Project State:	MA	
Recipient Name:	Natick Soldiers System Center	Recipient Mailing Address:	General Greene Ave, Natick, MA 01760	

ASSISTANT SPEAKER

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION

SUBCOMMITTEE ON LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

SUBCOMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION, HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

DEMOCRATIC STEERING AND POLICY COMMITTEE

katherineclark.house.gov



### KATHERINE M. CLARK CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES 5TH DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

WASHINGTON OFFICE: 2448 RAYBURN BUILDING (202) 225-2836 FAX: (202) 226-0092

DISTRICT OFFICES: 157 PLEASANT ST., SUITE 4 MALDEN, MA 02148 (617) 354-0292 FAX: (617) 354-1456

116 CONCORD STREET, SUITE 1 FRAMINGHAM, MA 01702

April 12, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers,

I am requesting funding for the Advancing Military Exoskeleton Technology State-of-The-Art project in the fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Natick Soldiers System Center, located at General Greene Avenue, Natick, MA 01760.

The funding would be used to advance and demonstrate state-of-the-art of military exoskeletons for combat support and logistics and infantry movement and maneuver. This project would rely on Massachusetts-based small businesses to achieve the goal of providing a suite of advanced capabilities for demonstration at Project Convergence 2023 in October 2023. DEVCOM Soldier Center (SC) (Natick, MA), in collaboration with Boston Engineering (BE) (Waltham, MA) and the University of Massachusetts Lowell (UML), have been testing and evaluating exoskeleton systems for over a decade and have demonstrated both significant physiological benefits in the laboratory and high Soldier acceptance.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Katherine M. Clark Member of Congress

April 12, 2022

Project Name:	Small Unit Digital Twin for Robotic and Sensor Systems Integration	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Clark, Katherine M.(D-MA)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$3,500
Justification:	Robotic and sensor systems are a key aspect in the modern battlespace. However, integration and operation at the individual vendor system level will create a massive cognitive burden for Small Unit leaders. Deploying, controlling, and monitoring Small Unit robotic and sensor systems must integrate into the existing Small Unit workflow and C2 systems. A digital twin will enable industry to streamline their innovations for military use at the Small Unit echelon by providing a synthetic interface to the existing military Small Unit C2 systems and a synthetic battlespace for maneuver with representative use cases.		
Project Purpose:	Project will develop a Small Unit Digital Twin for Robotic and Sensor Systems. A digital twin will enable industry to rapidly integrate emerging Small Unit robotic and sensor systems into the Small Unit Command and Control (C2) system. A digital twin will also enable industry to integrate into a unified user experience for visualizing and controlling Small Unit robotic and sensor systems including aerial robotics, quadruped robotics, and unattended ground sensors.		
Project City or County:	Natick	Project State:	MA
Recipient Name:	Natick Soldiers System Center	Recipient Mailing Address:	General Greene Ave, Natick, MA 01760

ASSISTANT SPEAKER

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, EDUCATION

> SUBCOMMITTEE ON LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

SUBCOMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION, HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

DEMOCRATIC STEERING AND POLICY COMMITTEE

katherineclark.house.gov



### KATHERINE M. CLARK CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES 5TH DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

WASHINGTON OFFICE: 2448 RAYBURN BUILDING (202) 225-2836 FAX: (202) 226-0092

DISTRICT OFFICES: 157 PLEASANT ST., SUITE 4 MALDEN, MA 02148 (617) 354-0292 FAX: (617) 354-1456

116 CONCORD STREET, SUITE 1 FRAMINGHAM, MA 01702

April 12, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers,

I am requesting funding for the Small Unit Digital Twin for Robotic and Sensor Systems Integration project in the fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Natick Soldiers System Center, located at General Greene Avenue, Natick, MA 01760.

The funding would be used to develop a Small Unit Digital Twin for Robotic and Sensor Systems. A digital twin will enable industry to rapidly integrate emerging Small Unit robotic and sensor systems into the Small Unit Command and Control (C2) system. A digital twin will also enable industry to integrate into a unified user experience for visualizing and controlling Small Unit robotic and sensor systems including aerial robotics, quadruped robotics, and unattended ground sensors.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Katherine M. Clark Member of Congress

April 12, 2022

#### Request ID: 177 Resilient Autonomous Systems Research and Workforce Request Nature: Community Project Proiect Name: Fundina Member Clyburn, James E.(D-SC) Member's Request: \$8,500 (in thousands, \$000) Name: Justification: Benefits to the U.S. Military and U.S. Taxpayer: • Digital engineering tools for automated cyber resiliency testing to transition to Navy autonomous systems stakeholders, such as the Rapid Autonomy Integration Lab (RAIL) within PMS 406. • New applied research supporting continual DoD development of platform-agnostic, core technologies for safe, secure, reliable, and predictable autonomous systems. Technology demonstrations showing the ability to detect and respond to cyber-attacks in multiple autonomous systems, including high-priority applications such as autonomous vehicle perception systems and autonomous controls for ship machinery and electrical systems. • New career pathways for underrepresented minority U.S. citizen STEM graduates from HBCUs that have knowledge, skills, and experience working on Department of Defense problem sets.

#### Benefits to South Carolina:

- Funding to develop a master's degree program in the computer science and engineering field at Benedict College to inaugurate the first graduate engineering degree of its kind at an HBCU in South Carolina
- Funding for strategic hiring of new research and teaching faculty at Benedict College.
- Expanded degree-based apprenticeship program for students from Benedict College and other SC-based HBCUs with Integer Technologies and other local software and STEM companies.
- Promote academia-industry partnerships in South Carolina to develop a skilled and diverse STEM workforce, centered on the economically vital aerospace and defense industries.
- State economic development: high-salary engineering jobs in the rapidly growing cyber security and autonomous systems segments of the defense industry.

#### Project Purpose:

The Department of the Navy (DoN) envisions a future force that trusts intelligent autonomous systems (IAS). "IAS is the confluence of Autonomy with Unmanned Systems (UxS) and Artificial Intelligence (AI)" that enables key warfighting advantages such as decision superiority and affordable, distributed capability.

To address the threats posed by peer adversaries, the Navy and Marine Corps are transitioning toward a "distributed maritime operations" concept, which means platforms, sensors, and weapons systems will become more numerous, more connected via digital networks, and more physically spread-out. IAS will be critical to the success of this concept. IAS involves complex interdependencies among cyber and physical systems, including software, communications and data infrastructure, sensors, weapons, and platforms. These complex interdependencies introduce cyber vulnerabilities and make it difficult to ensure that IAS is performing as desired in the dynamic, unstructured, uncertain, and contested maritime environments.

IAS has large "attack surfaces" that offer malicious actors many vectors for cyber-attacks, ranging from 'spoofing' sensors to denial of service (DoS), flooding, intercepting and altering data exchange, and insertion of malicious software. For these reasons, it is necessary to harden IAS against cyber-attacks and detect, decide, and respond to cyber-attacks on IAS, autonomously and in real-time.

The Navy's S&T Strategy for IAS, establishes safety, survivability, and predictability as necessary precursors to integrating IAS as trusted members of the Naval Enterprise. Therefore, new technology and tools are needed to accelerate the development and testing of IAS that quantify their safety, survivability, and predictability when subjected to cyber-attacks.

In addition to new technologies, the Navy recognizes that people are a strategic resource needed to realize the IAS vision. Recruiting, educating, training, and retaining a world-class workforce is one of nine strategic goals identified in the Navy's IAS S&T Strategy. America's historically black colleges and universities (HBCUs) are underutilized sources of science, technology, engineering, and math (STEM) graduates who are also largely U.S. citizens. Both STEM skills and citizenship are critical to the future national security workforce. A proportionally large percentage of HBCU undergraduate populations are U.S. citizens. HBCUs have the capacity to supply in-demand STEM talent to the national security workforce. More broadly, this program incorporates the top three of five "Best Practices for Diversity and Inclusion in STEM Currently Used by Federal Agencies", published in a Sep 2021 report. These include: 1) Cultivating partnerships and collaborations, 2) Engaging Minority Serving Institutions (MSI) as equal partners with Federal agencies, and 3) Providing authentic and culturally relevant STEM engagement and research experiences for youth and interns. Strengthening relationships between the DoN and HBCUs will bolster both HBCU capacity and the diversity of the national security STEM workforce. Further, equitable partnerships between and among universities and industry are important generally but bring specific benefit when the partnerships between an ajoint project, and when in close proximity to each other, as they are in the case of Integer Technologies LLC and Benedict College, which are headquartered less than a mile from one another in Columbia, SC.

#### Scope

Benedict College (Benedict) and Integer Technologies LLC (Integer) propose to perform a three-phase science and technology (S&T) applied naval research program on RESILIENT AUTONOMOUS SYSTEMS RESEARCH & WORKFORCE DIVERSITY. This work builds on autonomous and vehicle research currently being conducted by the University of South Carolina (UofSC) and Integer.

This proposal has two primary goals: 1) develop new software development techniques and automated cyber security methods and tools to improve trust and resilience of IAS against cyber-attacks; and 2) build a college curriculum that will educate and train a cohort of students at the undergraduate and, eventually, graduate levels in resilient and intelligent autonomous systems. Benedict will research novel methods for secure software development and deployment (known as DevSecOps), detecting and responding to cyber-attacks on IAS, as well as methods for automatically assessing the performance of the IAS. Integer, Benedict's partner, will develop digital engineering tools

based on these methods and deploy them on actual prototype IAS, on which Integer is already working with the UofSC. Integer will provide two IAS testbeds for demonstrating the new test and evaluation methods:

- 1. Test the performance of an autonomous ship's integrated power and energy system (IPES) controls.
- 2. Test the performance of an electro-optical and infrared (EO/IR) perception system for unmanned surface vessels that uses AI for object detection and classification.

These demonstrations will show the generalizability of the cyber test and evaluation methods to multiple IAS types. This approach aligns with the Navy's intent to invest in platform-agnostic core technologies that can benefit multiple unmanned system programs. This project builds on research by Benedict in the areas of intelligent cyber-physical systems and cybersecurity for autonomous systems and research by Integer on maritime IAS for U.S. Navy engineering programs.

FY23. In its first phase, Benedict will begin developing methods to emulate, detect, and mitigate cyber-attacks focusing on sensor 'spoofing', hijacking of data exchange, Denial-of-Service, flooding, false information, impersonation, etc., between the various computing elements of IAS. For example, Integer's EO/IR perception testbed will be leveraged to quantify the reliability of object detection and classification when subjected to pixel-level manipulations and distortions. Integer will expand its SC HBCU degree-based apprenticeship program in cybersecurity and software development (established in 2021), providing valuable mentorship and new career pathways in technology and national security within Columbia, SC. Benedict will hire strategic faculty to expand the research and educational capacity of its Computer Science and Engineering departments.

FY24 & FY25. For the program's second and third phases, Benedict and Integer will expand their research to new categories of cyber-attacks, such as manipulation of data in-storage and insertion of malicious software. The scope of demonstration cases will be expanded in parallel, leveraging Integer's prior work developing autonomous controls for ship IPES. A critical technology milestone will be demonstrating the generalizability of cyber-attack detection and emulation methods to multiple applications. New research will investigate novel methods for self-adaptation of resilient IAS to survive and recover from cyber-attacks. Benedict will initiate a graduate engineering degree program.

Project City or County:	Columbia	Project State:	SC
Recipient Name:	Benedict College	Recipient Mailing Address:	Benedict College 1600 Harden St Columbia, SC 29204 SC-06 Congressional District

JAMES E. CLYBURN
6TH DISTRICT, SOUTH CAROLINA
MAJORITY WHIP
CHAIR
FAITH WORKING GROUP



DEMOCRATIC STEERING AND POUCY COMMITTEE

CONGRESSIONAL BLACK CAUCUS

ciyburn.house.gov mejoritywhip.gov

## Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-4006

April 13, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for Resilient Autonomous Systems Research and Workforce Diversity in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Benedict College located at:

Benedict College 1600 Harden St Columbia, SC 29204 SC-06 Congressional District

The funding would be used by Benedict College to build a science and technology applied naval research program to develop new software development techniques and automated cybersecurity methods and to build a college curriculum in resilient and intelligent autonomous systems.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

With kindest regards, I am

Sincerery,

James E. Clyburn

Member of Congress (SC-06)

Request ID:		D	
Project Name:	Manufacturing of Advanced Composites for Hypersonics – Aided by Digital Engineering	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Clyburn, James E.(D-SC)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$18,000
Justification:	Benefits to the U.S. Military and U.S. Taxpayer		
	<ul> <li>Proof-of-concept for high-rate production of composite parts and assemblies with complex geometries for hypersonic vehicle applications that produces trusted quality parts with an eventual goal of 40% reduction in per unit manufacturing time.</li> </ul>		
	Risk reduction of prototype parts manufactured using high-rate teccollaboration with NSWC Crane.	chnology via hypersonic fligh	t testing in
	Transition of digital engineering tools to hypersonics industrial base with enhanced manufacturability.	e enabling investigation of n	ew designs
	New R&D supporting continuing DoD development of advanced manufacturing technologies for advanced composite structures.		
	Benefits to South Carolina		
	• Showcase UofSC's composites advanced manufacturing capacity on high-profile hypersonics flight testing program.		
	• Further strengthen UofSC's established expertise in end-to-end manufacturing process engineering for composite materials for aerospace and defense applications.		
	Expansion of a manufacturing process collaborative research and distrengthen UofSC's offerings to commercial industry partners and at		
	Strategic hiring of research faculty at UofSC and attracting of U.S. particularly from HBCU partners such as South Carolina State University		,
	• Funding for acquisition of high-value laboratory equipment (pyrolysis chambers) provides UofSC with unique research capability among peer academic institutions.		
	<ul> <li>Promote a growing ecosystem of academia-industry partnerships in synergistic capabilities, technologies, and new business opportunities defense industry.</li> </ul>		
	• Internships for students from UofSC, Benedict College, and South Carolina State University.		
	• State economic development: high-salary engineering jobs in strategically important industries of manufacturing, aerospace, and defense.		
	Foundation for a Successful Research Program		
	Dr. Paul Ziehl and colleagues in the UofSC College of Engineering an strong reputation for advanced manufacturing research over decade DOD/USAF, NSF, and commercial industry. Recent high-profile proje to Spacecraft project, and the US Air Force Research Laboratory (AF Composites for Hypersonics Applications (MOC3HA) project. UofSC hwith subcontractors Integer Technologies LLC and University of Sout	s of funded projects with NA cts include the NASA Atoms RL) Manufacturing of Carbon as a successful track record	SA, to Aircraft ı-Carbon
	The proposed project builds on established expertise and provides not faculty, and support of graduate and undergraduate students. Further Dr. Ziehl have been working directly with the project sponsor at the strong government support for this project. OSD has provided Dr. Zi any appropriations and has demonstrated their commitment to this funding to begin a preliminary research contract in FY22. Congression can be added to this initial contract, shortening the typical time to a uncertainty. Overall, this project stands a very high chance of transit appropriated.	ermore, Integer Technologie OSD since January 2021 to ehl with a clear contracting ; oroject by dedicating core Os inally appropriated funds in I ward and reducing acquisitio	s LLC and establish strategy for SD "seed" FY23-FY25
Project Purpose:	The National Defense Strategy has made fielding of hypersonic wear flight are being overcome, as evidenced by the recent successful flig However, the DoD simultaneously recognizes that the defense indust hypersonic missiles, components, and other vehicles with assured que compete with China and Russia.	ht test of an air-breathing hy trial base (DIB) lacks the cap	ypersonic missile. pacity to manufactu
	Hypersonic vehicles require materials that can withstand extreme he composites. Today's manufacturing processes for these materials are detected late in the cycle, or even during flight tests. The result is th high-temperature composites is low and often suffers from unknown Determination listed industrial base production capability for high-te essential to national defense. The DoD and the DIB require advanced automated, high-rate, low-defect manufacturing for high-temperaturineeds for hypersonics manufacturing at scale.	e slow, manual, and prone to lat manufacturing throughpu final part quality. A June 20 mperature composites for hy d manufacturing technology	o defects that are on it for 20 Presidential opersonic vehicles a that enables
	This project will deliver a high-rate production manufacturing proces development, for high-temperature composite parts and assemblies applications. Achieving higher rates of production requires both nove that capitalize on digital engineering, physics-based and data-driven development, advanced joining, process automation, and in-process decision-making, and process optimization.	with complex geometries for al materials and advanced m modeling, and simulation ad	hypersonic vehicle anufacturing metho cross materials

through the Office of Secretary of Defense (OSD) Defense-wide Manufacturing Science & Technology Program (MSTP) and Naval Surface Warfare Center (NSWC) Crane Division on opportunities to transition these technologies to DoD hypersonics flight test programs. However, additional funding is needed to ensure these critical manufacturing technologies are matured and transitioned to the DIB.

#### Scope

UofSC has proposed a three-phase manufacturing science and technology (MS&T) research program in digital engineering and advanced manufacturing processes that significantly increases the rate and quality of manufacture of high-temperature composite structures with application to hypersonic missiles and vehicles. Digital twins of the multi-step manufacturing process, supported by high-fidelity modeling and simulation and data analytics, will enable process automation and in situ monitoring of part quality.

FY23. In its first phase, UofSC, with industry and HBCU partners, will launch the MS&T program and acquire critical experimental equipment for manufacturing high-temperature composite parts on its Columbia, SC, campus, including a pyrolysis and heat treatment chamber. Research will focus on developing in situ sensing capabilities for the pyrolysis process, resulting in a first-of-its-kind capability to detect and localize defects in parts as they occur. Digital twin models will be developed for the manufacturing processes prior to pyrolysis including the fiber layup processes. Internships with industry and HBCU partners will be provide valuable mentorship and new pathways to careers in national defense technologies within the greater Columbia, SC area.

FY24 & FY25. For the program's second and third phases, UofSC and partners will continue to develop digital twin capabilities and integrate them into proof-of-concept manufacturing processes. Production of prototype parts will follow, using the high-rate manufacturing processes. Parts with simple geometries will be evaluated first to validate digital engineering tools before maturing to parts with complex geometries that are directly relevant for hypersonic vehicle applications. The demonstration of high-rate manufacturing of prototype parts with complex geometry using prototype digital engineering tools and manufacturing will provide an opportunity for quantitative evaluation of improvements compared to traditional fabrication standards. A technology milestone will be manufacturing prototype parts suitable for potential testing and evaluation in Navy hypersonic flight tests.

Project City or County:	Columbia	Project State:	SC
Recipient Name:	University of South Carolina	Recipient Mailing Address:	University of South Carolina 915 Bull Street Columbia, South Carolina. 29208 SC-06 Congressional District

JAMES E. CLYBURN 6TH DISTRICT, SOUTH CAROLINA

MAJORITY WHIP

FAITH WORKING GROUP



DEMOCRATIC STEERING AND POLICY COMMITTEE

CONGRESSIONAL BLACK CAUCUS

clyburn.house.gov majoritywhip.gov

# Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-4006

April 13, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for Manufacturing of Advanced Composites for Hypersonics – Aided by Digital Engineering in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is the University of South Carolina, located at:

University of South Carolina 915 Bull Street Columbia, South Carolina. 29208 SC-06 Congressional District

The funding would be used for a manufacturing science and technology research program in digital engineering and advanced manufacturing processes that significantly increases the rate and quality of the manufacturing of high-temperature composite structures with application to hypersonic missiles and vehicles.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

With kindest regards, I am

Sincerely,

James E. Clyburn

Member of Congress (SC-06)

Project Name:	UNMANNED LOGISTICS SOLUTIONS FOR THE U.S.				
	MARINE CORPS	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding		
Member Name:	Clyburn, James E.(D-SC)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$10,500		
Justification:	Benefits to the U.S. Military and U.S. Taxpayer				
	• New autonomy technology that supports the USMC vision for littoral operations in a contested environment (LOCE) and expeditionary advanced base operations (EABO).				
• Innovative automated perception technology will enable effective unmanned operations in the littorals and contested environments.					
	<ul> <li>New research and skilled workforce supporting USMC and Navy applications of artificial intelligence, machine learning, and robotics.</li> <li>Benefits to South Carolina</li> </ul>				
<ul> <li>Recruit experts in machine learning (ML), artificial intelligence (AI), remote sensing, and autonomy. Funding for strategic hiring of research faculty at USC.</li> <li>UofSC technology transition to the warfighter.</li> </ul>					
					• Grow academia-industry partnerships in South Carolina in defense, incubating new technologies and business opportunities.
	Jobs & Internships for UofSC, Benedict College, and Sou	th Carolina State University stud	dents.		
• Economic development: well-paying engineering jobs in the rapidly growing unmanned systems segment of the defense industry.					
Project Purpose:	The United State Marine Corps (USMC) is redesigning its force and concepts of operations to counter near-peer competitors like China in the Indo-Pacific. The 2019 USMC Commandant's Planning Guidance calls for greater investment in unmanned and autonomous vehicles, and a reimagining of expeditionary operations. The USMC urgently needs unmanned solutions that rise to the challenge of expeditionary operations in the Indo-Pacific, align with emerging Navy autonomous system standards, and minimize signatures to survive in contested environments.				
While unmanned maritime systems have made impressive strides navigating open ocean environments with human intervention, automated "perception technology" (which enables these systems to autonomously percenvironment, obstacles, and threats for the purpose of navigation and obstacle avoidance) is still a long way providing reliable situational awareness to safely navigate the chaotic, cluttered, and dynamic conditions of t littorals. The gap in maritime "perception technology" is a significant impediment to many USMC missions, in intelligence, surveillance, reconnaissance (ISR) and mine warfare, but especially emerging autonomous logis sustainment concepts. The USMC urgently requires improved automated "perception technology" capabilities enabling solutions for unmanned operations in the littorals.					
	Scope				
	The University of South Carolina (USC) has proposed a th develop enabling technologies for unmanned surface vess systems in the littorals for surface and amphibious vessel	els, with an emphasis on achievi			
	Focus on sensors & perception of obstacles. The USMC and Navy have invested heavily in developing novel platforms and autonomy architectures, but gaps remain in their ability to autonomously perceive the environment, obstacles, and threats. This project is developing a modular, transferable sensor and perception kit that can be readily integrated on a variety of platforms and with a variety of autonomy architectures as a flexible, low-cost situational awareness package. This modular approach aligns with the goal of the Navy's Unmanned Campaign Framework to "disaggregate common problems, solve once, and scale solutions across platforms."				
	FY21 and FY22. USC and its industry partner, Integer Technologies, kicked off the first year of the S&T program in November 2021, focusing on electro-optical and infrared (EO/IR) sensors; a type of passive perception technology. Component technologies are being developed based on requirements derived from a rigorous physics-based analysis of sensing in the littoral maritime environment. Technology demonstration events are planned in collaboration with the ONR's USMC Autonomous Littoral Connector (ALC) program and with the U.S. Marine Corps Warfighting Laboratory where a prototype perception system will detect objects from an operational platform and pass situational awareness data in real-time to a government-provided autonomy package. The second year (FY22) will fuse radar into the perception system and mature the technology to achieve the high reliability objectives.				
	FY23. Funding for the third year of this project is required atmospheric and oceanographic conditions (e.g., rain, spr currents) that have a major impact on the reliability of au will focus on perception above, at, and slightly below the technologies that provide situational awareness of underwould provide enhanced battlespace environment sensing surveillance, and reconnaissance efforts. Lastly, the object in earlier phases will be further matured to improve accur integrated perception capability are planned under this year culminating in an at-sea operational exercise. Internships valuable mentorship and new career pathways in technology.	ay, fog, smoke, or other atmosp tonomous navigation, especially air-water interface, and will seek vater hazards to a vessel's maned data to support autonomous locat detection, recognition, classificacy and reliability. Multiple demotar of funding in collaboration wit will be provided in all years of the	heric obscurants, waves, in the littorals. The project to integrate with other uvering. This capability gistics and intelligence, ation algorithms developed onstration events of a fully the ALC program, his project, providing		
Project City or County:	Columbia	Project State:	SC		

Recipient Name:	University of South Carolina	Recipient Mailing Address:	University of South Carolina 915 Bull Street Columbia, South Carolina. 29208 SC-06 Congressional District
--------------------	------------------------------	----------------------------	---

JAMES E. CLYBURN 61H DISTRICT, SOUTH CAROLINA MAJORITY WHIP

FAITH WORKING GROUP



DEMOCRATIC STEERING AND POLICY COMMITTEE

CONGRESSIONAL BLACK CAUCUS

clyburn.house.gov majoritywhip.gov

#### Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-4006 April 13, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for *Unmanned Logistics Solutions for the USMC* in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is the University of South Carolina, located at:

University of South Carolina 915 Bull Street Columbia, South Carolina. 29208 SC-06 Congressional District

The funding would be used for research efforts to develop enabling technologies for unmanned surface vessels, with an emphasis on achieving reliable perception systems in the littorals for surface and amphibious vessels.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

With kindest regards, I am

Sincerely,

James E. Clyburn

Member of Congress (SC-06)

#### Document created on 01/04/2023, 02:17 PM Request ID: 179 TALENT AND TECHNOLOGY FOR NAVY POWER AND ENERGY Request Nature: Community Project Proiect Funding Name: Member Clyburn, James E.(D-SC) Member's Request: \$10,500 (in thousands, \$000) Name: Justification: Benefits to the U.S. Military and U.S. Taxpayer: • Transition technology to fulfill known requirements: Application of S&T technology funded in previous fiscal year budgets to support known DDG(X) power integration requirements, and MUSV and LUSV power reliability and energy management. Transition technology to Navy warfare centers for ship-relevant load test and evaluation. • Deliver prototype: Tactical Energy Management controls system and embedded digital twin algorithms to maximize a ship's mission capability by optimally controlling its electric power for a ship's propulsion, weapons, sensors, and services. • New R&D supporting digital transformation: Perform new R&D supporting continuing Navy development of digital twins, and integrated power and energy systems (IPES) for other platforms and programs. • Develop skilled power engineering workforce: Develop the next generation of U.S. electrical power engineering workforce trained on the theory and application of emergent technologies to support their transition to and sustainment in the fleet. Benefits to South Carolina: • Promote growing academia-industry partnerships in South Carolina and new business opportunities centered on the economically vital defense industry. · State economic development: New high-salary engineering jobs in the rapidly growing power and energy segment of the defense industry. · Build strength and capacity of unique UofSC expertise: Showcase and apply the long track record of UofSC's electrical power engineering expertise and build capacity to address Navy challenges. Further strengthen UofSC's expertise in power and energy hardware and software development. Strategic hiring of research faculty at UofSC to grow research funding and student enrollment. · Increase diversity of STEM student pipeline: Internship program for students from UofSC, Benedict College, and South Carolina State University, and pathway for underrepresented minorities to pursue advanced engineering degrees. Project The 2019 Naval Power and Energy Systems Technology Development Roadmap (NPES TDR) is the Naval Sea Systems Purpose: Command strategy to affordably deliver the electrical power for a ship's propulsion, weapons, sensors, and service. Central to the NPES TDR's strategy is the development of integrated, shared energy storage and advanced controls The NPES TDR outlines how technology gaps must be addressed before integrated electric power and advanced power controls will become a reality. For the next generation Large Surface Combatant (DDG(X)), for example, integration

and control of NPES elements into a functional system is viewed by Navy technical leaders as the biggest risk. This project supports risk reduction for these Navy programs by transitioning critical digital twin and controls technologies developed and tested at the University of South Carolina (UofSC) to the Navy.

This project will deliver an advanced controls system enabled by digital twin technology; capable of autonomously coordinating multiple power generation sources with large propulsion and mission weapons and sensors loads, while maintaining stable power distribution and optimizing mission effectiveness in various warfighting scenarios. The result: The Navy will more affordably achieve its vision for integrated electric power for its ships

UofSC is an acknowledged leader and proven performer in ship-scale power electronics hardware and controls software, evidenced by ongoing work with Navy warfare centers and the Electric Ship Research and Development Consortium over the past 19 years. There are demonstrated expertise and key technologies at UofSC that can be transitioned to the ship designers/builders and fleet to meet stated warfighter needs. UofSC that can be transitioned to the ship designers/builders and fleet to meet stated warfighter needs. UofSC has recognized skill and a strong delivery record in digital twin models for power and energy systems, distributed power electronics controls architecture, and the Smart Ship Systems Design (S3D) software. It will partner with Integer Technologies LLC to mature these technologies and deliver them for transition to other Navy test facilities, the Large Surface Combatant DDG(X) program, and Medium and Large Unmanned Surface Vessel (MUSV, LUSV) programs. It is well understood that this integrated electric power system research is key to unlocking the full warfighting potential of future surface combatants, and other ship classes.

In addition to the development of new technology, it is acknowledged that the Navy needs additional technology workforce development and improvement of the "electrical power engineering competency" of the Navy and its industrial base to support the fielding of these technologies. According to the NPES TDR, "Emergent technologies require the Navy to update the Electrical Power Engineering educational curriculum [...] Training the Human Resources Enterprise in these advanced [power engineering] technologies will boost the knowledge, skills, and abilities of the fleet."1 The UofSC is uniquely positioned to support this workforce development effort, as it is home to one of the nation's leading power electronics groups. Both seasoned and newly recruited UofSC faculty will train the next generation of students in the theory and application of these emergent power engineering technologies, so that upon graduation they can pursue careers performing research, design, testing, evaluation, operation, and maintenance of these systems for the U.S. Navy and its industrial base.

#### Scope

UofSC is working on a four-phase science and technology (S&T) program to develop integrated power system (IPS) controls technologies using concepts such as: embedded digital twins, edge computing, 'posture-based plant pre-alignment,' and continuous plant optimization. Together these component technologies will fill key gaps remaining in the Navy's ability to field integrated power and energy systems and reduce risk, thereby continuing to ensure transition of UofSC technologies to the ship acquisition programs. In each phase, UofSC and its industry partner will provide opportunities for students to learn the theory and application of emergent power engineering technologies on real electrical systems to support the program's workforce development goals. UofSC proposes a fourth phase of this program to complete transition of the IPS controls technologies to Navy stakeholders.

District

FY20 and FY21. In its first two phases, UofSC and industry partners launched the S&T program and developed the building blocks for digital twin models of major components of Navy ship power and energy systems. UofSC hired three new faculty, supported 14 researchers and students, and designed a land based 'Integrated Power and Energy System Digital Twin Testbed.' The testbed will enable the UofSC-led team to rapidly experiment, learn, and prove the feasibility of digital twin and controls technologies on a system emulating a next-generation ship power architecture. The testbed is located on its Columbia, SC, campus and will support Navy research for many years. Internships and new jobs with industry partners were created; they will continue, providing valuable mentorship and new pathways to careers in technology and national security in Columbia, SC. FY22. For the program's third phase, UofSC will significantly increase the power, complexity, and number of experiments performed on its Digital Twin testbed with the goal of achieving a minimum technology readiness level of five (TRL-5). This will be a major milestone for demonstration and evaluation of "Tactical Energy Management" (TEM) technology, at ship-relevant power levels, in the Naval Surface Warfare Center (NSWC) Philadelphia Division's Test Facility. Digital twins and controls systems will continue to be refined as new experiments gather additional test data and performance measurements. Additional faculty and U.S. citizen graduate students will be recruited. FY23. New funding is required to deploy UofSC's digital twin and advanced controls technology to address stated integration and control challenges unique to the DDG(X) configuration. The UofSC and Integer Technologies partnership has built strong relationships with NSWC Philadelphia, the NAVSEA DDG(X) program office (PMS 460), and the NAVSEA Unmanned Maritime Systems program office (PMS 406) over previous years. The team is now positioned to apply the technology developed in earlier years to two high-priority power integration challenges identified by PMS 460 during its August 2021 Industry Day. [Details are intentionally omitted here due to government distribution restrictions. Further information available from the Points of Contact]. New power conversion hardware solutions will be built and validated to address specific power integration requirements cited by NAVSEA. In addition, the UofSC Digital Twin testbed will be leveraged to test and evaluate new technologies for suitability for the DDG(X), MUSV, LUSV, and other programs. Project City SC Columbia Project State: or County: Recipient University of South Carolina Recipient Mailing Address: University of South Name: Carolina 915 Bull Street Columbia, South Carolina. 29208 SC-06 Congressional

JAMES E. CLYBURN 6TH DISTRICT, SOUTH CAROLINA MAJORITY WHIP

FAITH WORKING GROUP



DEMOCRATIC STEERING AND POLICY COMMITTEE

CONGRESSIONAL BLACK CAUCUS

clyburn.house.gov majoritywhio.gov

### Congress of the United States House of Representatives

**Mashington**, **DC** 20515-4006 April 13, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for Talent and Technology for Navy Power and Energy Systems in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is the University of South Carolina, located at:

University of South Carolina 915 Bull Street Columbia, South Carolina. 29208 SC-06 Congressional District

The funding would be used for a project to develop integrated power system (IPS) controls technologies using concepts such as: embedded digital twins, edge computing, 'posture-based plant pre-alignment,' and continuous plant optimization. The University and its industry partner will provide opportunities for students to learn the theory and application of emergent power engineering technologies on real electrical systems to support the program's workforce development goals.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

With kindest regards, I am

Sincerely,

James E. Clyburn

Member of Congress (SC-06)

3. Clyles

Project Name:	KC-46 ADAL SIMULATOR FACILITY, B179	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Garamendi, John(D-CA)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$7,500
Justification:	The facility is required to support operation of Weapor Pilot Part Task Training, and associated functions. The KC-46A aircraft, to occur in an adequately sized and of the bed down of KC-46A aircraft. The facility will inclur room. Areas for performing classified and unclassified installation of an Intrusion Detection System. Secure of support Distributed Mission Operations. This is not a to	project will allow aircrew training, for th onfigured facility that will enable training de space to store aircraft parts and a me work are required. Classified work areas communications capability is also require	e new and support chanical will require
Project Purpose:	This project will construct a flight simulator addition to building 179. Construction will consist of a steel frame high-bay facility with reinforced concrete foundation and floor slab, structural steel framing, masonry walls, standing seam metal roof, garage doors, exterior access, fire detection and protection, upgrades to the two existing cranes, and special security enhancements.		
Project City or County:	Solano	Project State:	CA
Recipient Name:	60 Wing Base	Recipient Mailing Address:	TRAVIS AIR FORCE BASE TRAVIS AIR FORCE BASE SITE 1 CALIFORNIA

JOHN GARAMENDI CALIFORNIA, 3<sup>RD</sup> DISTRICT

ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN READINESS STRATEGIC FORCES

TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE HIGHWAYS & TRANSIT

WATER RESOURCES
AVIATION
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT



2368 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE (202) 225-1880

DISTRICT OFFICES

412 G STREET DAVIS, CA 95616 PHONE: (530) 753-5301

1261 Triavis Boulevard, Suite 18 Fairfield, CA 94533 Phone: (707) 438-1822

April 11, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I respectfully request funding (\$7.5 million) for the KC-46 ADAL Simulator Facility B179 in the forthcoming *National Defense Authoritarian Act for Fiscal Year 2023*. The entity to receive funding for this project is the United States Air Force at Travis Air Force Base, located in my Congressional district at Travis Air Force Base Site 1, California.

The funding would be used for constructing a flight simulator addition to Building 179 at Travis AFB to support operation of weapon system trainers, boom operator training devices, pilot part task training, and associated functions to allow aircrew training for the new KC-46A aircraft. It is a responsible use of taxpayer funds for the aforementioned reasons.

Pursuant to Clause 17 of Rule XXIII of the U.S. House of Representatives, I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project or request. Thank you for your leadership and consideration.

Sincerely.

JOHN GARAMENDI Member of Congress

nament.

Request ID:	164				
Project Name:	Scalable comprehensive workforce readiness initiatives in bioindustrial manufacturing that lead to regional bioeconomic transformation and growth	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding		
Member Name:	Garamendi, John(D-CA)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$6,000		
Justification:	Resilient and sustainable systems-level change for increased capability and of Manufacturing innovation and workforce development base. Post-funding, all activities listed below are sustained through institutionalization via academic serving BioMADE MII partnerships.	l project deliverables ar	nd		
	Various projects will:				
	The project will provide core instructional materials for ready dissemination, industry-based facility, and a 5-fold increased capacity for industry-designed population includes credential attainment for the certificate to bachelor's degreement of the certificate in biomanufacturing.	worker training. The ta			
	This accelerated training is primarily geared toward veterans and transitioning military personnel that already possess solid technical skills and will provide the opportunity for quick placement in the regional workforce. The primary site for program management (Solano Community College) is located in the service zone of Travis Air Force Base in Fairfield, CA.				
	: iCLEM targets high potential, low-income high school students who have a engineering and for whom this program would provide the critical difference education degree and a career in science.		e or		
	This project will expose students with little to no science background to high careers in bioindustrial manufacturing.	technology, sustainabl	e wage		
	This project will support the development of well-qualified educators and wo opportunities for career advancement through retraining and upskilling. The workforce development boards, institutes of higher education, and business new opportunities to develop and expand career pathways in biomanufacturi	project will engage reg & industry partners to			
Project Purpose:	To develop the theme, we have identified FIVE critical interdependent project workforce ecosystem based on best practices with the potential to accelerate region. As an exemplar, this theme is specifically designed around existing rethe Interstate 80 corridor that spans Richmond, Fairfield, Vacaville and Davis strategic approach is scalable, sustainable, and directly addresses the skilled biomanufacturing industrial base in similar regions across the nation.	e the workforce capacity esources identified in the s in California. Importa	y and capability of a ne region served by ntly, this modular		
	(1) Subproject Title: Design, Development, and Expansion of technical workf upstream and downstream bioprocessing This project will capitalize on the resources of BioMADE members in the region (Solano Community College, U enhance existing successful programs in upstream and downstream bioproce instructional equipment (i.e. bioreactors, analytical instrumentation), reagen provide instruction for CTE programming for feedstock/biomass processing a	e existing instructional f C Davis, Industry). The essing. Funding will pro its, supplies, teaching a	acilities and e project will vide additional		
	(2) Subproject Title: Soldier to Scientist: Engaging the Defense Manufacturir workforce training in bioindustrial manufacturing. (Hybrid/Hyflex instruction) instructional modules covering bioprocessing topics such as extraction, ferming pump operations. Asynchronous, online learning will deliver 70% of the train participant will attend a two-week, hands-on training in a dedicated training learning and instruction would provide a more flexible learning mode designed personnel. As an extension, this also provides increased opportunities to engaccess to brick-and-mortar instructional facilities.	) - This project will func entation, upstream, do ling curriculum. Upon c space. This model of h ed around the pace and	I development of wnstream, and ompletion, the ybrid/hyflex online I needs of defense		
	(3) Subproject Title: Early intervention and career development pathways in expansion of intensive Introductory College-Level Experience in Microbiology Experience in Microbiology (iCLEM) program provides Bay Area youth from c in the sciences with paid research internships in state-of-the-art academic, in	(iCLEM) The Introdu ommunities traditionall	ictory College Level y underrepresented		
(4) Subproject Title: Community-to-Career tiered-mentoring in science a workforce in bioindustrial manufacturing This initiative proposes to bui industry representatives, and other subject matter experts to guide scien toward a pathway for placement in the bioindustrial manufacturing secto Engineering Biology Research Consortium (UC Berkeley) who are actively education and mentoring.		network of CBOs, educ and technology interest his will include regional	cators, scientists, ted students partners from the		
	(5) Subproject Title: Professional Development biomanufacturing training proincumbent and adult learners This project will support equipment acquisiti (train-the-trainer). Incumbent and adult learners in and around the 'corridor biomanufacturing lab will offer hands-on training and real-world exposure to skills development. Required coursework will be completed (online, onsite, h performed in the instructional biomanufacturing laboratory at designated site and American River College; Universities, and other BioMADE-member facilit	on for training educator or community. Instruction operational procedures ybrid, and hyflex) in ac es (Community Colleges	rs on in the s and technical Idition to work		
Project City or County:	Solano & Yolo County	Project State:	CA		
Recipient Name:	Bioindustrial Manufacturing and Design Ecosystem	Recipient Mailing Address:	5885 Hollis Street, 4th Floor, Emeryville, CA 94608		

JOHN GARAMENDI CALIFORNIA, 3<sup>RD</sup> DISTRICT

ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN READINESS STRATEGIC FORCES

TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE HIGHWAYS & TRANSIT

WATER RESOURCES
AVIATION
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT



2368 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE (202) 225-1880

DISTRICT OFFICES

412 G STREET DAVIS, CA 95616 PHONE: (530) 753-5301

1261 TRAVIS BOULEVARD, SUITE 18 FAIRFIELD, CA 94533 PHONE: (707) 438-1822

April 11, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I respectfully request funding (\$6 million) for Bioindustrial Manufacturing and Design Ecosystem (BioMADE) and the five critical interdependent projects. Additively, these projects will accelerate the workforce capacity and capability of the region served by the Interstate 80 corridor in my Congressional district spanning the Cities of Richmond, Fairfield, Vacaville, and Davis, California in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for these projects is BioMADE, located at 5885 Hollis Street, 4th Floor, Emeryville, California 94608.

The funding would be used to create resilient and sustainable systems-level change for increased capability and capacity for the Bioindustrial Manufacturing innovation and workforce development base. It is a responsible use of taxpayer funds for the aforementioned reasons.

Pursuant to Clause 17 of Rule XXIII of the U.S. House of Representatives, I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project or request. Thank you for your leadership and consideration.

Sincerely,

JOHN GARAMENDI Member of Congress

Tarament

#### Request ID: 238 Critical Non-Destructive Inspection and Training for Key U.S. National Proiect Request Nature: Community Defense Interests through College of the Canyons Advanced Technology Project Funding Name: Member's Request: \$2,000 Member Garcia, Mike(R-CA) (in thousands, \$000) Name: College of the Canyons (Santa Clarita Community College District) in California proposes a significant Justification: program to fund critical training and needs related to the support of national defense priorities. College of the Canyons serves as the only public two-year college within a strategic 367-square-mile service area with cariyons serves as the only public two-year conlege within a strategie, 507-square-fillie service area with critical training responsibilities for aerospace workers in the region. Located in the heart of the Santa Clarita Valley in northern Los Angeles County, College of the Canyons is located near key centers of military air research, such as Edwards Air Force Base and the nearby Antelope Valley, as well as many manufacturing and engineering firms. According to ATKearney, California is a global Aerospace leader, holding 9% of the combined global Space and Aircraft market, representing \$61.6 billion, and College of the Canyons serves as one of the preeminent education providers. Additionally, the Santa Clarita Valley is home to the largest collection of master-planned business parks and residential communities in Los Angeles County. Nearly 30 million-square-feet of industrial and commercial property is currently in use and with additional state-of-the-art property under construction in this growing region, there is tremendous demand for aerospace technicians accompanied by new opportunities for technicians within the rapidly expanding aerospace industries. College of the Canyons' Advanced Technology Center will serve as a central hub for preparing technicians for these high-skill, high-wage, industry-critical jobs by training them in the latest technology demanded by employers. In addition, this proposal supports a critical need for Air Force and other national defense requirements. Non-destructive inspections (NDI), based on technician training, are performed to identify internal and external imperfections in aircraft as part of the determination of structural integrity, composition, and properties. Equipment and training for technicians skilled in non-destructive inspection have many implications for national defense capabilities as well as supply line impacts. Every military aircraft, including key flight platforms such as the F-35, B-2, F-16, F-18, are required to go through NDI prior to flight. Military aircraft adhere to national aerospace standards, which include inspection requirements. NDI training, qualification, and certification is done in accordance with criteria and requirements such as the Aerospace Industries Association National Aerospace Standard NAS-410 Certification. The rapid growth in industrial automation and advanced technology has created a clear need for NDI through the Advanced Technology Center equipment and training for technicians capable of this critical work. NDI is an important part of aviation safety and is used to inspect components throughout production and it is also used to qualify existing materials and inform the design of new materials. NDI ensures material quality during key manufacturing steps, such as component joining, and ongoing NDI testing includes follow-up inspection for aircraft and materials to ensure safety at regular intervals, which ensures overall airworthiness and component stability. By creating an NDI training program at its Advanced Technology Center, College of the Canyons will enable key defense and industrial companies to maintain their technological advantage and enhance national security and aircraft safety. Aerospace manufacturers such as Lockheed, Boeing, and Northrop Grumman are currently experiencing a shortage of trained technicians to do this inspection, yet most metal and composite aircraft components must be subjected to multiple non-destructive inspection methods before being installed on an aircraft. Equipment and training through the Advanced Technology Center at College of the Canyons will provide technicians with the capabilities needed to work with the testing methods used by NDI, such as X-ray, ultrasound radiography, penetrant testing, eddy current, and thermography. The equipment and training of NDI technicians contributes to national defense support, serves the industrial base, and ensures feasibility to fly. College of the Canyons has identified clear employment needs in the northern Los Angeles County region related to this work. New jobs are being created in the Santa Clarita Valley due to growth in mid-sized manufacturing firms such as B&B Manufacturing, Crissair, TA Aerospace, and ITT Aerospace Controls. Qualitatively, as demonstrated by advisory board meetings and conversations with larger employers in the region such as Northrop Grumman, this gap is projected to grow with the anticipated retirement of 30% of their workforce in the next 5 years. This need is great and anticipated to grow, as evidenced by notable examples such as Northrop Grumman's recently signed 60-year aviation contract with the military. By training additional workers through the Advanced Technology Center, Northrop Grumman intends to hire 30 individuals every six months for the foreseeable future. This example is one of many demonstrating the need in the employment pipeline in the defense and aviation sector with projected long-term growth. Project This project is for the purchase of equipment for the creation of a training program to allow the College of the Canyon's Advanced Technology Center to train students in Non-Destructive Inspections. Purpose: Project City Project State: Santa Clarita CA or County: Recipient Recipient Mailing 26455 Rockwell College of the Canyons Canyon Road Name: Address: Santa Clarita, CA 91355

MIKE GARCIA 25TH DISTRICT, CALIFORNIA

WASHINGTON, DC OFFICE 1535 LONGWORTH HOB WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225–1958



Congress of the United States

U.S. House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-0525

April 14, 2022

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
SUBCOMMITTEE ON COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE
AND RELATED AGENCIES
SUBCOMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION, HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON SCIENCE, SPACE, AND TECHNOLOGY SUBCOMMITTEE ON ENERGY

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for the Critical Non-Destructive Inspection and Training for Key U.S. National Defense Interests through College of the Canyons Advanced Technology Center project in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is College of the Canyons (Santa Clarita Community College District), located at 26455 Rockwell Canyon Road Santa Clarita, CA 91355.

The funding would be used to purchase equipment for the creation of a training program for Non-Destructive Inspections at the College of the Canyon's Advanced Technology Center. By creating an NDI training program at its Advanced Technology Center, College of the Canyons will enable key defense and industrial companies to maintain their technological advantage and enhance national security and aircraft safety.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely

Member of Congress

ANTELOPE VALLEY 1008 WEST AVENUE M14, SUITE E PALMDALE, CA 93551 (661) 839-0532 SANTA CLARITA VALLEY
23734 VALENCIA BOULEVARD, SUITE 301
SANTA CLARITA, CA 91355
(661) 568-4855
PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

SMI VALLEY 1445 EAST LOS ANGELES AVENUE, SUITE 206 SMI VALLEY, CA 93065 (805) 760–9090

Request ID:	184		
Project Name:	Partnerships for Manufacturing Training Innovation	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Golden, Jared F.(D-ME)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$8,000
Justification:	Maine's economic growth is limited by three systemic pro traditional forest-based products, (2) industry has been s and (3) industry has been unable to find, keep, and deve emergence of Industry 4.0 – a suite of advanced manufacturing, artificial intelligence invigorated repair process, and quality systems – present either fall further behind regional, national, and international engine for economic growth.	low to adopt advanced manufacturin lop a diverse, skilled workforce. The cturing practices including big data, a simulation, robotics, business intellics an opportunity for Maine's manufacts	g practices, recent analytics, gence, cturers to
	To seize this opportunity, Maine's manufacturers need to Industry 4.0 technologies; (2) risk avoidance due to limit understand and quantify maintenance and ongoing costs, and expand the technology. The need for an upskilled, ne manufacturers and defense industry to remain regionally,	ed staffing and capital budgets; (3) i and (4) lack of a trained workforce a ext-level workforce in Maine is critical	nability to able to utilize for our
	The Industry 4.0 Readiness System will work with industrimplementation assistance/coaching across Maine's entire students will partner with companies to provide a 360° as models developed in other states. Next, MTIC staff will we technology adoption, workforce training, and technology interns will be integral to the development and execution thus training the future workforce.	e ecosystem. In the first step, MTIC s sessment of Industry 4.0 readiness ork with each company to develop pa development/research. UMaine and S	taff and similar to ithways to SMCC student
	The requested funding will provide additional operational greatly expanding the AMC's ability to provide \$17 of eco growth areas will include: (1) offer experiential learning t Industry 4.0 research projects for Maine industry, and (3) on Industry 4.0 technologies and training. Further, the Al such as The National Center for Defense Manufacturing a regional Defense Industry Collaboration (NERDIC) to brin expanding defense suppliers.	nomic benefit to Maine for every \$1 s o Maine's and New England's future o ) assess and assist Maine companies MC will be able to engage with nation nd Machining (NCDMM) and the New	spent. Specific engineers, (2) to capitalize al resources England
	The MTIC in Brunswick, ME will leverage and be co-locate allow the college to create three large multi-use labs that training programs in areas such as welding, plasma cuttir well as a high-tech lab space for innovation and applied reincluding robotics.	can meet workforce, short-term, cre ng, metal work, basic electrical, and f	edentialed abrication as
	The MTIC in South Portland, ME will leverage and be co-lo facility will serve as a laboratory for academic programs a advanced manufacturing production knowledge and exploindustry users and students and be equipped with advance manufacturing systems. Hence, the facility will drive inno projects providing unprecedented educational experiences students and skilled workforce for industry.	as well as a testbed for local industry are novel product designs. The facility ted manufacturing tools including a n vation for and collaboration on "real	to develop will house netal additive world"
	Companies would provide fee for service and fee for train We would also hope to see additional opportunities for fee philanthropy.		
	Economic Benefit to Maine: Manufacturing accounts for \$ Maine manufactures increase their efficiency by just 5% i		
Project Purpose:	Proposal to create an Industry 4.0 Readiness System by (MTICs) to be located in Orono, ME, Brunswick, ME, and sefforts and leverage existing UMaine Advanced Manufactu (SMCC) resources. To build up these centers we will work in each region. These key industry partners are Compoted Brunswick Maine, and General Dynamics Ordnance and Ti	South Portland, ME. The proposed Mi Iring Center (AMC) and Southern Mai directly with three key defense indu ch Inc. in Bangor, General Dynamics	TCs will coordinate ne Community College stry prime suppliers, one
Project City or County:	Orono, ME; Drunswick, ME, and South Portland, ME	Project State:	ME
Recipient Name:	University of Maine	Recipient Mailing Address:	The Advanced Manufacturing Center, University of Maine, 5796 AMC Building, Orono, ME 04469.

Washington Office 1223 Longworth House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515 Phone: (202) 225-6306 Fax: (202) 225-2943

www.golden.house.gov



April 14, 2022

Committee on Armed Services

Committee on Small Business

Chairman, Subcommittee on Contracting and Infrastructure

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for the Partnerships for Manufacturing Training Innovation program in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is the University of Maine, located at Orono, ME, Brunswick, ME, and South Portland, ME. The University of Maine's mailing address is: The Advanced Manufacturing Center, University of Maine, 5796 AMC Building, Orono, ME 04469.

The funding would be used to create an Industry 4.0 Readiness System by establishing three Manufacturing Training Innovation Centers (MTICs) to be located in Orono, ME, Brunswick, MA, and South Portland, ME. The proposed MTICs will coordinate efforts and leverage existing UMaine Advanced Manufacturing Center and Southern Maine Community College resources.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Jared Golden Member of Congress

Jarel & Hollin

Project Name:	JBSA-Randolph Child Development Center	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Gonzales, Tony(R-TX)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$29,000
Justification:	Joint Base San Antonio is the largest Joint Base in Development Centers are at capacity with 214 chi duty dependents. Temporary facilities are not an othe cost to renovate would exceed the value of the critical due to the lack of affordable, accredited facannot support the odd-shift hours that many of the Failure to provide adequate on-base child care fac servicemembers and civilian employees. This situation accomplishment throughout the organization.	ldren, and there is a waitlist of 177 ch option for child care due to strict fire li e building. The need for additional on- cilities on the local economy. Most of the military personnel experience. illities results in additional cost, time, a ation has an immediate and long term	ildren for active fe safety codes and base childcare is he off-base facilities and worries for
Project Purpose:	This funding would be used to construct a new Ch	ild Development Center at Randolph A	ir Force Base.
Project City or County:	San Antonio	Project State:	TX
Recipient Name:	JBSA-Randolph	Recipient Mailing Address:	1150 5th Street East JBSA-Randolph, Texas 78150

TONY GONZALES

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, VETERANS AFFAIRS, AND RELATED AGENCIES

SUBCOMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION, HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES



WASHINGTON OFFICE: 1009 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-4511 WWW.GONZALES HOUSE.GOV

## Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-4323

April 28, 2022

Disclosure of Financial Interest

Dear Chair DeLauro and Ranking Member Granger:

I am requesting funding for the JBSA Child Development Center project in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is the U.S. Air Force, located at 555 E St E Bldg 581, JBSA Randolph, TX 78150, Site 1. The funding would be used to construct a new Child Development Center at Randolph Air Force Base. I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Tony Gonzales Member of Congress

Project Name:	Lackland Air Force Base BMT Recruit Dormitory 8, INC 3 Cost to Complete	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Gonzales, Tony(R-TX)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$5,400
Justification:	A major Air Force objective is to provide recruits with facilities cound training. Properly sized, sited, designed, and furnished facilities future Air Force enlisted personnel. To support current accession Training facilities are required to accomplish the Basic Military Training facilities and Iraining facilities, the Basic Military Training initial and lasting impression of the Air Force to all new recruits. the 1960's and 1970's and are outdated and inadequate to supporce Active Duty, Reserve, and Air National Guard personnel whand depth.  Without quality Basic Military Training programs and state of the Force will have difficulty recruiting, training, and retaining new recruits.	ties are essential to successfurates, a total of 8 Recruit Horaining mission at Lackland AFB program, and Lackland AFB Current facilities were constructed current and planned accession considering future force sart, master-planned facilities	lly train using & B.  form an ucted in sion of Air tructure
Project Purpose:	Funds will be used to construct a Basic Military Training Recruit I construction methods to accommodate the mission of the facility		al design and
Project City or County:	San Antonio	Project State:	TX
Recipient Name:	JBSA-Lackland	Recipient Mailing Address:	2230 Hughes Avenue JBSA-Lackland, TX 78236-5415

TONY GONZALES
23RD DISTRICT, TEXAS

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, VETERANS AFFAIRS, AND RELATED AGENCIES

SUBCOMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION, HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES.



WASHINGTON GEFICE: 1009 LONGWIGHTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-4511 WWW.GONZALES.HOUSE.GOV

## Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-4323

April 28, 2022

Disclosure of Financial Interest

Dear Chair DeLauro and Ranking Member Granger:

I am requesting funding for the JBSA Basic Military Training Recruit Dormitory 8 project in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is the U.S. Air Force, located at 2230 Hughes Ave. JBSA-Lackland, Texas 78236-5415. The funding would be used to construct a new dormitory for basic military training at Lackland AFB. I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Tony Gonzales Member of Congress

Project Name:	Containted Burn Facility	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Hoyer, Steny H.(D-MD)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$36,560	
Justification:	The project is supported by Charles County, and the Military Alliance Committee of the Charles County Chamber of Commerce. NSWC Indian Head is located in Charles County, MD.			
Project Purpose:	Replaces open burning by constructing a Contained Burn Facility with best available control technology (BACT) air pollution controls, eliminating air and water EPA concerns and the open burning of 170,000 pounds of explosive hazardous waste each year.			
Project City or County:	Indian Head	Project State:	MD	
Recipient Name:	NSWC, Indian Head	Recipient Mailing Address:	NSWC, Indian Head 3767 Strauss Avenue Bldg 20 Room 103 Indian, Head, MD 20640	

STENY H. HOYER

MAJORITY LEADER

5TH DISTRICT, MARKLAND



## Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-6502

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for a Contained Burn Facility in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is NSWC, Indian Head, located at 3736 Strauss Avenue, Indian Head, Maryland 20640.

The funding would be used to construct a Contained Burn Facility.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Steny H. Hoyer

Member of Congress

MAJORITY LEADER OFFICE: H-107, THE CAPITOL WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-3130 (202) 226-0663 (FAX) https://majority/inader.gov WASHINGTON, DC OFFICE: 1705 LONGIMORTH HOUSE OFFICE BULCING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-4131 (202) 225-4300 (FAX) https://www.hoyer.house.gov

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER S

GREENBELT DISTRICT OFFICE: U.S. DISTRICT COURTHOUSE 6500 CHERPHYOCO LAVE, SUITE 310 GREENBELT, MD 20770 (301) 474-4119 (301) 474-4897 (FAX) WHITE PLAINS DISTRICT OFFICE: 4775 REGENCY PLACE, SUITE 203 WHITE PLAINS, MD 20695 (301) 843-1577 (301) 843-1331 (FAX)

Project Name:	Child Development Center	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Hudson, Richard(R-NC)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$3,600	
Justification:	See attached letter.			
Project Purpose:	Gap in Care. The lack of available childcare can be stressful for dual-enlisted and nontraditional parents. If the child development center is not constructed, the existing deficit of childcare facilities on Fort Bragg will continue to grow.			
		ort Bragg will continue to grow.		
Project City or County:		ort Bragg will continue to grow.  Project State:	NC	

RICHARD HUDSON 8TH DISTRICT, NORTH CAROLINA

REPUBLICAN CONFERENCE SECRETARY

DEPUTY WHIP

COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH SUBCOMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT SUBCOMMITTEE ON TELECOMMUNICATIONS

# Congress of the United States House of Representatives

325 McGill Ave., Str. 500 Concord, North Carolina 28027 (704) 786-1612

225 GREEN STREET, STE 202 FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 28301 (910) 997-2070

2112 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-3715

November 29, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for a Child Development Center in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Fort Bragg located at 2843 Normandy Dr. Fort Bragg, NC 28310.

The funding would be used for planning and design.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

10

Sincerely,

Richard Hudson Member of Congress

HTTP://HUDSON.HOUSE.GOV

Project Name:	Joint Operations CenterFort Polk, LA	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Johnson, Mike(R-LA)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$61,000	
Justification:	This project is critically important for Fort Polk to continue meeting the training needs of the Army. As such, it has broad community support. Supporters include the Mayor of Leesville, Louisiana (home of Fort Polk), Fort Polk Progress (defense community advocacy group), and state-level government officials.			
Project Purpose:	The current Joint Operations Center (JOC) was originally constructed in 1967 as a classroom and has been modified multiple times over the years to meet mission requirements. Today, it is positioned in the wrong place, is crowded, and cannot hold data above the SECRET level. Training is severely impacted by the current JOC, and the Army predicts systems will continue to fail with increasing maintenance and utility costs. The new JOC would include an operations center with simulation training and control, planning space classified as Open Storage SECRET, a Top Secret Sensitive Compartmented Information Facility (SCIF), and an administrative area for the JRTC Operations Group Headquarters staff.			
Project City or County:	Vernon Parish	Project State:	LA	
Recipient Name:	Fort Polk	Recipient Mailing Address:	7033 Magnolia Dr Bldg 4919, Fort Polk South, LA 71459	

MIKE JOHNSON

4TH DISTRICT, LIQUISIANA

HOUSE REPUBLICAN CONFERENCE VICE CHAIRMAN

ASSISTANT WHIP

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

SUBCOMMITTEE ON READINESS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON CYBER, INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGIES AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS



Congress of the United States House of Representatives

> Mashington, DC 20515 April 14, 2022

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY

SUBCOMMITTEE ON THE CONSTITUTION, CIVIL RIGHTS AND CIVIL LIBERTIES RANKING MEMBER

> SUBCOMMITTEE ON COURTS, INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND THE INTERNET

SUBCOMMITTEE ON ANTITRUST, COMMERCIAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for the construction of a new Joint Operations Center (JOC) at Fort Polk and the Joint Readiness Training Center in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Fort Polk, located at 7033 Magnolia Drive Building 4919, Fort Polk South, LA 71459.

The funding would be used to construct a new JOC, which will dramatically improve the training environment at Fort Polk. The current JOC was originally constructed in 1967 as a classroom, and it is insufficient to meet the Army's training requirements. A new JOC will provide a state of the art training environment for our soldiers so they will be better equipped to respond to current day threats.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Mike Johnson Member of Congress

WASHINGTON DC OFFICE 568 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-2777 BOSSER CITY OFFICE 2250 HOSPITAL DRIVE, SUITE 248 BOSSER CITY, LA 71111 (888) 216-3005 LEESVILLE OFFICE 3329 UNIVERSITY PARKWAY, BLOG 552, Rm 24 LEESVILLE, LA 71446 (337) 423-4232

MIKEJOHNSON.HOUSE.GOV

NATCHITOCHES OFFICE PO Box 4989 NATCHITOCHES, LA 71497 (318) 951-4316

Project Name:	Bachelor Enlisted Quarters, MCB Kaneohe Bay, HI	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Kahele, Kaiali'i(D-HI)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$87,930	
Justification:	The new enlisted quarters will drastically improve the quality of life for the Marines aboard MCB Hawaii and eliminate the costs to maintain facilities beyond their economic life.			
Project Purpose:	Project provides the required enlisted personnel housing units to accommodate personnel stationed at Marine Corps Base (MCB) Hawaii. The new Bachelor Enlisted Quarters (BEQ) will provide 95 rooms in the standard 2+0 room configuration. This project also replaces aging existing quarters built in the 1970s with 3+0 room configuration.			
Project City or County:	Kaneohe Bay	Project State:	ні	
Recipient	NAVFAC HQ MILCON Program Manager	Recipient Mailing Address:	3000 Marine Corps Rm 2D153A	

KAIALI'I KAHELE 2ND DISTRICT, HAWAI'I

WASHINGTON OFFICE 1205 LONGWORTH BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-4906 FAX: (202) 225-4987

> Hawai'i OFFICE 99 Aupuni St. Suite 118 Hilo, HI 96720 (808) 746-6220



COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION & INFRASTRUCTURE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON AVIATION
SUBCOMMITTEE ON HIGHWAYS AND TRANSIT

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES
SUBCOMMITTEE ON TACTICAL AIR AND LAND FORCES
SUBCOMMITTEE ON READINESS

Congress of the United States
House of Representatives
Washington, DC 20515

April 13, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for MCB Kaneohe Bachelor Enlisted Quarters in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Marine Corps Base Kaneohe Bay, Hawai'i.

The funding would be used to provide the required enlisted personnel housing units to accommodate personnel stationed at Marine Corps Base Hawai'i. The new Bachelor Enlisted Quarters will provide 95 rooms in the standard 2+0 room configuration. This project also replaces aging existing quarters built in the 1970s with 3+0 room configuration.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Kaiali'i Kahele Member of Congress

Project Name:	KIRTLAND AIR FORCE BASE REMOTE MAUI EXPERIMENTAL SITE SITE $\#$ 1 HAWAII, SECURE INTEGRATION SUPPORT LAB W/ LAND ACQ, PE 91211	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Kahele, Kaiali'i(D-HI)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$89,000
Justification:	Without the new facility, annual lease costs of \$1,113,000 remain. Additionally, annual operations costs of ~\$1M for duplicate IT/networking, back-up power, manpower, cyber security, maintenance, and travel will also remain. The current situation has resulted in personnel leaving due to lack of work space. This lack of space, particularly secure space, forces personnel to share secure desks to conduct classified operations and results in mission stoppage during space occupancy transitions. Shortfalls in the site security have been identified with the most recent report coming from the Defense Threat Reduction Agency in October 2018, which justified the maximum Military Construction vulnerability scoring points. Compliance with the Department of Defense Manual 5220.22, creates an additional contractor security requirement, which drives operating costs higher than those in a government-owned building.		
Project Purpose:	Construct a new laboratory facility for Air Force Research Laboratory (AFRL) t data center, laboratories, a remote telescope operations center, secure areas a security entry control point, conference center, and warehouse functions. The framed facility with masonry veneer, a single ply roof system and a generator conventional construction techniques from this geographic region shall be used the facility will have a vibration isolated slab servicing the laboratory. The new installation boundary, therefore additional security measures such as an accesscurity are included. The project will also include supporting facilities such as ground-mounted telescope/equipment pads, and site improvements to provid project includes purchasing a 10 acre land parcel. This project consolidates set The facility should be compatible with applicable Department of Defense, Air Facilities will be designed as permanent construction in accordance with the Defacilities will comply with DoD Antiterrorism requirements per UFC 4-010-05 Standards for Buildings. Special costs include Construction Phase Services (CI commissioning activities, structural observations, and archaeological monitori included. The project is candidate for Comprehensive Interior Design (CID).	per ICD/ICS 705, admir- ne project includes a two r per AFI 32-1062. Local d where cost effective v building is not located ss/visitor control facility s utilities, pavements, ro e a complete and usable a level functions in Mau Force, and base design s pod United Facilities Crit- ce Sustainable Building 01, DoD Minimum Antite PS), Designer of Record	nistrative spaces, p-story steel- materials and The lower level or within an and perimeter of and e facility. The i onto one site. standards. eria (UFC) Requirements. errorism and Government
Project City or County:	MAUI	Project State:	HI
Recipient Name:	U.S. Air Force	Recipient Mailing Address:	N/A

KAIALI'I KAHELE 2ND DISTRICT, HAWAI'I

WASHINGTON OFFICE 1205 LONGWORTH BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-4906 FAX: (202) 225-4987

> Hawai'i OFFICE 99 Aupuni St. Suite 118 Hillo, HI 96720 (808) 746-6220



COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION & INFRASTRUCTURE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON AVIATION
SUBCOMMITTEE ON HIGHWAYS AND TRANSIT

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES
SUBCOMMITTEE ON TACTICAL AIR AND LAND FORCES
SUBCOMMITTEE ON READINESS

Congress of the United States
House of Representatives
Washington, DC 20515

April 12, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for Kirtland Air Force Base Remote Maui Experimental Site # 1 Hawai'i, Secure Integration Support Lab w/Land Acquisition in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is the U.S. Department of the Air Force.

The funding would be used to construct a new laboratory facility for the Air Force Research Laboratory to include a high performance computing data center, laboratories, a remote telescope operations center, secure areas per ICD/ICS 705, administrative spaces, a security entry control point, conference center, and warehouse functions. The project includes purchasing a 10 acre land parcel to consolidate the aforementioned facilities onto a single secure site.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Kaiali'i Kahele Member of Congress

Sincerely,

Page 62

Project Name:	Base Entry Complex Morris ANGB	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding		
Member Name:	Kirkpatrick, Ann(D-AZ)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$12,000		
Justification:	The current main gate at Morris ANG Base does not meet Force Protection standards and cannot be upgraded at its current location. It also creates frequent traffic congestion on Valencia Road, a major city street, which poses traffic safety and security issues for security forces personnel, wing employees, and local residents. This project will construct a new main gate complex to meet installation entry standoff and traffic queuing requirements based on a detailed traffic study of the installation and surrounding community. The location for this new installation entrance is included as a land acquisition project in the FY23 Presidential Budget recommendation (Project #XHEA219025).				
	This project, Project #XHEA109012, was originally on the FYDP for FY24 but has been moved to FY27 or FY28 due to the required land acquisition in FY23. This project has been underway for many years pending the required land acquisition, and as a result, is at 100% Design Completion and shovel ready once the land is acquired.				
	https://www.flytucson.com/articles/all-sides-sign-letter-of-intent-for-new-air-guard-gate-at-tus/				
	https://162airguardians.org/blog/new-deal-need	ded-for-gate-upgrade-at-tucson-air-guard-bas	e/		
Project Purpose:	\$12m for the construction of a new Base Entry (UFR/UPL Milcon.	Complex at Morris Air National Gaurd Base, as	listed in the FY23 USAF		
Project City or County:	Tucson	Project State:	AZ		
Recipient Name:	Morris Air National Guard Base	Recipient Mailing Address:	McDowell Rd Bldg M5101, Phoenix, AZ 85008		

ANN KIRKPATRICK 2nd District, Arizona

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

DEFENSE SUBCOMMITTEE
ENERGY & WATER SUBCOMMITTEE
FINANCIAL SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

# Congress of the United States Bouse of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-0302

309 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-2542

1636 N. Swan Road, Suite 200 Tucson, AZ 85712 (520) 881-3588

77 CALLE PORTAL, SUITE B160 SIERRA VISTA, AZ 85635 (520) 459-3115

April 28, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for the Base Entry Complex at Morris ANGB in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Morris Air National Guard Base located at McDowell Rd Bldg M5101, Phoenix, AZ 85008.

The funding would be used for construction of a new main gate complex to meet installation entry standoff and traffic queuing requirements based on a detailed traffic study of the installation and surrounding community.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Ann Kirkpatrick Member of Congress

4 Kilpatre

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

Project Name:	Altus Air Force Base South Gate	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Lucas, Frank D.(R-OK)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$5,500
Justification:	The current gate configuration does not pr The Final Denial Barrier is actually located checkpoint also provides direct access to t configuration will provide the stand-off dis checkpoint and the final denial barrier, and access to the flight line.	at the Security Forces checkpoint. The cu he flight line if a terroristic threat was init tance required to create the 9 second del	urrent location of the tiated. The new ay between the
Project Purpose:	Create an AT/FP compliant Commercial Gate for Altus AFB.		
Project City or County:	Altus	Project State:	ОК
Recipient Name:	Altus Air Force Base	Recipient Mailing Address:	TBD

FRANK D. LUCAS

2405 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20915-2802 (202) 225-5565

DEPUTY WHIP

Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-3603

April 14, 2022

SCIENCE, SPACE, AND TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE RANKING MEMBER

FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMITTEE

CONSUMER PROTECTION AND FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

NATIONAL SECURITY, INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT, AND MONETARY POLICY

DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for upgrades and improvements to Altus AFB's South Gate, also known as Commercial Gate. The entity to receive funding for this project is Altus Air Force Base, located at 308 N. 1st St, Altus, Oklahoma, 73521.

The funding would upgrade the South Gate with improvements, which would allow for better traffic flow of commercial vehicles who provide mission critical services to Altus AFB.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Frank Lucas Member of Congress PLANE

DISTRICT OFFICE:

10952 NORTHWEST EXPRESSWAY SUITE 8 YUKON, OK 73099 (405) 373-1958

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

Project Name:	Air Force Reserve Intelligence Group Facility	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding		
Member Name:	Luria, Elaine G.(D-VA)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$5,500		
Justification:	DD1391 Langley Intel Group UMMC				
Project Purpose:	Construct 1,272 SM (13,687 SF) Intel Group administrative office with overhead space for three Intel Squadrons. Building is to be constructed of masonry veneer, steel frame structure, reinforced concrete foundation and floors, standing seam metal roof, HVAC, plumbing, fire protection systems, electrical, communications, site work, utilities, and other support as required to provide a complete and useable facility. Structure to be architecturally compatible with the Active Duty scheme for this zone. The facility will be compatible with applicable DoD, Air Force, and host base design standards. In addition, local materials and construction techniques shall be used where cost effective. The project will comply with UFC3-201-01 and DoD antiterrorism/force protection requirements per unified facilities criteria. Air Conditioning: 80 TONS				
Project City or County:	Hampton	Project State:	VA		
Recipient Name:	Air Force Reserve	Recipient Mailing Address:	216 Sweeney Blvd. Suite 218 JB Langley-Eustis, VA 23665-1991		

ELAINE LURIA

HOUSE ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE

VICE CHAIR

SUBCOMMITTEE ON SEAFOWER AND PROJECTION FORCES

SUBCOMMITTEE ON READINESS

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515—4602

April 14, 2022

412 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (207) 225-4215

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON VETERANS' AFFAIRS

CHAIR OF SUBCOMMITTEE ON DISABILITY ASSISTANCE AND MEMORIAL AFFAIRS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HOMELAND SECURITY

UBCOMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for the Air Force Reserve Intelligence Group Facility in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Air Force Reserves, located at 216 Sweeney Blvd., JB Langley-Eustis, VA 23665.

The funding would be used to construct a new facility on Joint Base Langley-Eustis that would provide space for briefing, classroom and training, administration, storage, and customer service for the Air Force Reserve Intelligence Group and three Squadrons.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Elaine G. Luria Member of Congress

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

Request ID: 251						
Project Name:	General Purpose Warehouse ANAD	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding			
Member Name:	Rogers, Mike(R-AL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$24,200			
Justification:	The Anniston Army Depot is one of the top employers in a 5 county radius from Calhoun County.  The Calhoun County Chamber and the Depot are supportive of any investments.					
Project Purpose:	: This would replace a general purpose warehouse at the Anniston Army Depot.					
Project City or County:	Calhoun County	Project State:	AL			
Recipient Name:	Anniston Army Depot	Recipient Mailing Address:	7 Frankford Ave Anniston, AL 36201			

ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE

RANKING MEMBER

**ASSISTANT REPUBLICAN WHIP** 

**MIKE ROGERS** 

3RD DISTRICT, ALABAMA

2469 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-0103 PHONE: (202) 225-3261 FAX: (202) 226-8485

www.mikerogers.house.gov



Chairwoman Rosa Delauro H-307 The Capitol Washington, DC Ranking Member Kay Granger 1036 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC

April 28th, 2022

Dear Chair DeLauro and Ranking Member Granger: I am requesting \$24.2 million dollars in funding for construction of a General Purpose Warehouse at the Anniston army Depot in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Anniston Army Depot located at 7 Frankford Ave Anniston, AL 36201. I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Member of Congress

149 EAST HAMRIC DRIVE, SUITE D OXFORD, ALABAMA 36203 PHONE: (256) 236-5655 FAX: (266) 237-9203 G.W. Federal Building 701 Avenue A Suite 300 Opelika, Alabama 36801 Phone: (334) 745–6221 Fax: (334) 742–0109

Project Name:	High-Energy Density and High-Power Density Li-Ion Battery Magazines (HEBM) in Defense Applications	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Rogers, Mike(R-AL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$12,000	
Justification:	Auburn University is incredibly supportive of this request, listing it as their top priority this year.			
Project Purpose:	This proposed project is designed to prepare mid-form cells in LCO and NMC chemistries, and then to utilize the IntraMicron pilot line to fabricate 50V modules and 1,000V battery magazines for testing, evaluation, and qualification by the NSWC at Philadelphia and Crane. Auburn will provide dynamic thermal modeling and spearhead efforts on vent gas neutralization/containment and light-weighting materials initiatives. The collective effort should result in the creation of the next stage HEBM for defense applications. The Navy is well aware of the promising advancements using mid-form LFP cells and strongly supports this proposed project.			
Project City or County:	Lee County	Project State:	AL	
or country.				

**MIKE ROGERS** 

3RD DISTRICT, ALABAMA

2469 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515-0103 PHONE: (202) 225-3261 FAX: (202) 226-8485

www.mikerogers.house.gov



ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE
RANKING MEMBER

**ASSISTANT REPUBLICAN WHIP** 

Ranking Member Kay Granger 1036 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC

Chairwoman Rosa Delauro H-307 The Capitol Washington, DC

April 28th, 2022

Dear Chair DeLauro and Ranking Member Granger: I am requesting \$12 million dollars in funding for the High-Energy Density and High-Power Density Li-Ion Battery Magazines (HEBM) in Defense Applications Project in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Auburn University located in Auburn, Alabama. I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Member of Congress

149 East Hamric Drive, Suite D Oxford, Alabama 36203 Phone: (256) 236-5655 Fax: (256) 237-9203 G.W. Federal Building 701 Avenue A Suite 300 Opelika, Alabama 36801 Phone: (334) 745-6221 Fax: (334) 742-0109

Project Name:	Test Maintenance Fabrication Facility	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Ruppersberger, C. A. Dutch(D-MD)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$76,000	
Justification:	\$76,000,000 is requested in the Army's Military Construction Future Year Defense Plan (FYDP) in FY '24 to support the construction of a Test Maintenance Fabrication Facility in Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland. The current test fabrication facility was built in 1918 and no longer meets the requirements of modern tactical vehicles and equipment.			
Project Purpose:	Construct a Test Maintenance Fabrication Facility. The current test fabrication facility was built in 1918 and no long meets the requirements of modern tactical vehicles and equipment.			
Project City or County:	Aberdeen Proving Ground	Project State:	MD	
Recipient Name:	Aberdeen Proving Ground	Recipient Mailing Address:	N/A The phone number and recipient email address are not accurate.	

### C.A. DUTCH RUPPERSBERGER

2ND DISTRICT, MARYLAND

REPLY TO:

2206 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-3061 FAX: (202) 225-3094

375 WEST PADONIA ROAD, SUITE 200 TIMONIUM, MD 21093 (410) 628-2701 FAX: (410) 628-2708

www.dutch.house.gov

## Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

#### COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEES:
COMMERCE, JUSTICE, SCIENCE AND RELATED AGENCIES
DEPENSE
HOMELAND SECURITY

FACEBOOK.COM/REPOUTCHRUPFERSBERGER
INSTAGRAM.COM/DUTCHRUPFERSBERGER
TWIFTER.COM/CALL\_ME\_DUTCH

May 9, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman House Armed Services Committee 2216 Rayburn Office Building Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member House Armed Services Committee 2469 Rayburn House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for the Aberdeen Proving Ground (APG) Test Maintenance Fabrication Facility military construction project in fiscal year 2023. The Test Maintenance Fabrication Facility will provide a modern and secure facility to house fabrication equipment and computer-controlled cutting and welding machines. Additionally, the Test Maintenance Fabrication Facility will increase Live Fire Survivability and Vulnerability testing and rapid response to design modification urgency. The current facility does not support the requirements to test modern day tactical vehicles and equipment. The outdated facility and ventilation system has created health and safety conditions and liabilities.

The entity to receive funding for this project is the United States Army. The funding would be used for site preparation and modernization of a 153,241 square foot facility in APG, Maryland to be construct an advanced Test Maintenance Fabrication Facility in response to the wartime-driven testing and design efforts.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

C.A. Dutch Ruppersberger

C.A. Dutch Ruppersberger

Member of Congress

CADR: erp

Project Name:	F-35 Construct Munitions Storage Area Admin & Pad Jacksonville International Airport- Design	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Rutherford, John H.(R-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$770	
Justification:	bed down comes the additional mission of Air-to-Ground operations a operations. This mission increase will result in inadequate office spac available to support the addition of Air-to-Ground operations. The 12 munition storage or operating facilities on base that meet the new mequired to support training of pilots and maintenance personal according to the contract of the contract	Installation currently supports the F-15 mission and is scheduled to convert to F-35 aircraft. With that own comes the additional mission of Air-to-Ground operations and continuation of Air-to-Air tions. This mission increase will result in inadequate office space and inert maintenance space able to support the addition of Air-to-Ground operations. The 125th FW does not currently have sion storage or operating facilities on base that meet the new mission requirements. The new facility is red to support training of pilots and maintenance personal accompanying the arrival of F-35A aircraft in g in Fiscal Year 2024. Additionally, these facilities are collocated with a potential explosives site is a violation of Department of Defense Explosive Safety Standards.		
Project Purpose:	The request is for 100% of design costs. Construct new Admin w/parking; aircraft support equipment shop/storage facility and aircraft support equipment yard for the newly assigned F-35 mission. The admin facility, aircraft support equipment shop/storage facility and aircraft support equipment yard will all be collocated under one building. Provid for utility connection and lightning protection and electrical grounding. Construct additional access pavement and security fencing and supplemental security lighting and access control gates.			
Project City or County:	Jacksonville	Project State:	FL	
Recipient Name:	FL Air National Guard	Recipient Mailing Address:	Jacksonville Air National Guard Bas 11915 Beach Blvd, Unit 114. Jacksonville, FL 32246	

JOHN H. RUTHERFORD 4TH DISTRICT, FLORIDA COMMITTEES
JUDICIARY
APPROPRIATIONS

### Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-0904

April 14, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for an F-35 Construct Munitions Storage Area Admin & Pad in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Jacksonville Air National Guard Base, located at 11915 Beach Blvd, Unit 114, Jacksonville, FL 32246.

The funding would be used for completing the design on to construct an administrative facility, aircraft support equipment shop/storage facility, and aircraft support equipment yard collocated under one building for the newly assigned F-35 mission. With the F-35 bed down comes the additional mission of Air-to-Ground operations and continuation of Air-to-Air operations. This mission increase will result in inadequate office space and inert maintenance space available to support the addition of Air-to-Ground operations. The 125th Fighter Wing does not currently have munition storage or operating facilities on base that meet the new mission requirements. The new facility is required to support training of pilots and maintenance personal accompanying the arrival of F-35A aircraft starting in Fiscal Year 2024.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

John H. Rutherford Member of Congress

230 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-2501 4130 SALISBURY ROAD SUITE 2500 JACKSONVILLE, FL 32216 (904) 831-5205

Project Name:	F-35 Munitions Maintenance & Inspection Facility- Design	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Rutherford, John H.(R-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$530	
Justification:	The installation currently supports the F-15 mission and is scheduled to convert to F-35 aircraft. With that bed down comes the additional mission of Air-to-Ground operations and continuation of Air-to-Air operations. The 125th FW does not currently have munition storage or operating facilities on base that meet the new mission requirements. Additionally, the current facility used for munitions maintenance operates under a mixed compatibility waiver due to the limited space. The new facility is required to support training of pilots and maintenance personal accompanying the arrival of F-35A aircraft starting in Fiscal Year 2024.			
Project Purpose:	Construct new Conventional Munitions Maintenance and Inspection (M&I) shop for the newly assigned F-35 mission. The new conventional maintenance building will include reinforced concrete foundation and floor slab and concrete walls with maintenance bays. Extra footing work (Piles) will be required. The M&I will meet DDESB Definitive Drawings requirements. Provide for utility connections and lightning protection and electrical grounding. Construct access pavement, security fencing and site security lighting.			
Project City or County:	Jacksonville	Project State:	FL	
Recipient Name:	FL Air National Guard	Recipient Mailing Address:	Jacksonville Air National Guard Base 11915 Beach Blvd, Unit 114. Jacksonville, FL 32246	

JOHN H. RUTHERFORD

COMMITTEES
JUDICIARY
APPROPRIATIONS

## Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-0904

April 14, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for an F-35 Munitions Maintenance & Inspection Facility in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Jacksonville Air National Guard Base, located at 11915 Beach Blvd, Unit 114, Jacksonville, FL 32246.

The funding would be used for completing the design to construct a new Conventional Munitions Maintenance and Inspection (M&I) shop for the newly assigned F-35 mission. The new conventional maintenance building will include reinforced concrete foundation and floor slab and concrete walls with maintenance bays. The 125th Fighter Wing does not currently have munition storage or operating facilities on base that meet the new mission requirements for the F-35 bed down. This new facility is required to support training of pilots and maintenance personal accompanying the arrival of F-35A aircraft starting in Fiscal Year 2024.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

John H. Rutherford Member of Congress

230 Cannon House Office Building Washington, DC 20515 (202) 225–2501 4130 SALISBURY ROAD SUITE 2500 JACKSONVILLE, FL 32216 (904) 831-5205

Project Name:	Blount Island, FL- Communications Infrastructure Modernization Design	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Rutherford, John H.(R-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$5,949	
Justification:	Communications personnel and equipment are located within minimum Explosive Safety Quantity Distance (ESQD) arc for ammunition operations, a major command and control vulnerability. Frequency of ship ammunition operations cannot be increased due to personnel within ESQD arc.			
Project Purpose:	Replaces and upgrades existing underground data, FRCS, and voice communication infrastructure throughout the installation, including duct banks and manholes, copper and fiber optic cabling, and grounding systems. Provides 2-story concrete-framed Communications Center with reinforced concrete masonry unit walls, standing seam metal roof, and pile foundations. Includes SIPR workspace, backup generator, and UPS. Demolishes temporary trailer TR002.			
Project City or County:	Jacksonville	Project State:	FL	
Recipient Name:	MCSF Blount Island	Recipient Mailing Address:	9620 Dave Rawls Boulevard, Jacksonville, Florida 32226	

JOHN H. RUTHERFORD

COMMITTEES
JUDICIARY
APPROPRIATIONS

### Congress of the United States

House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-0904

April 14, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for the design of P034, Communications Center and Infrastructure Upgrades in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Marine Support Facility Blount Island, located at 9620 Dave Rawls Boulevard, Jacksonville, Florida 32226.

The funding would be used to complete the design to replace and upgrade existing data and voice communication infrastructure throughout the installation to the entry point of buildings, including excavation of existing underground communication utility routes, installation of concrete-encased ductbank, replacement of deteriorated manholes and handholes, and replacement of fiber and copper cable. It will also install new underground communication infrastructure to add redundant loops to the system and provide a two-story concrete-framed Communications Center with reinforced concrete masonry unit walls, standing seam metal roof, and pile foundations.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

John H. Rutherford Member of Congress

230 CANNON HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-2501 4130 SALISBURY ROAD SUITE 2500 JACKSONVILLE, FL 32214 (904) 831-5205

Project Name:	F-35 Weapons Load Crew Training Facility	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding		
Member Name:	Sewell, Terri A.(D-AL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$6,800		
Justification:	This project is supported by the community, including the Montgomery Chamber of Commerce and local elected officials.				
Project Purpose:	The installation does not possess a dedicated facility for weapons load crew training. Presently training is performed within a corrosion control or other borrowed aircraft maintenance facility. This arrangement impacts both the ability to train weapons load crews and certify				
	their continued readiness but also the ability to mais primarily used for load crew training	aintain aircraft and ultimately gener	ate sorties. Finally, facility that		
	cannot physically accommodate an F-35 aircraft, and the facility cannot be economically altered to				
	accommodate the aircraft due to its siting.				
Project City or County:	Montgomery	Project State:	AL		
Recipient Name:	Montgomery Regional Airport (ANG) Base	Recipient Mailing Address:	5187 Selma Hwy, Montgomery, AL 36108		

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON WAYS & MEANS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH SUBCOMMITTEE ON SELECT REVENUE MEASURES SUBCOMMITTEE ON SOCIAL SECURITY

RACIAL EQUITY INITIATIVE CO - CHAIR

RURAL AND UNDERSERVED COMMUNITIES HEALTH TASK FORCE CO - CHAIR



ALABAMA, 7TH DISTRICT

April 14th, 2022

HOUSE DEMOCRATIC STEERING AND POLICY COMMITTEE

CHIEF DEPUTY WHIP

DC OFFICE: 2201 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-2965

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for the construction of the F-35 Weapons Load Crew Training Facility at Montgomery Regional Airport Base in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is \$6,800,000, located at the 187<sup>th</sup> Fighter Wing, 5187 Selma Highway, Montgomery, AL 36108.

The funding would be used to construct a Weapons Load Crew Training Facility to accommodate the mission of the facility. Currently, the installation does not possess a dedicated facility for weapons load crew training. Presently, training is performed within a corrosion control or other borrowed aircraft maintenance facility. This arrangement impacts both the ability to train weapons load crews and certify their continued readiness but also the ability to maintain aircraft and ultimately generate sorties.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Terri A. Sewell

Member of Congress

BIRMINGHAM OFFICE: TWO 20TH STREET NORTH SUITE #1130 BIRMINGHAM, AL 35203 (205) 254-1960 MONTGOMERY OFFICE: 101 SOUTH LAWRENCE STREET MONTGOMERY COUNTY COURTHOUSE ANNEX III MONTGOMERY, AL. 36104 (334) 262-1919

SELMA OFFICE: 908 ALABAMA AVENUE FEDERAL BUILDING, SUITE 112 SELMA, AL 36701 (334) 877-4414 TUSCALOOSA OFFICE: 2501 7TH STREET, SUITE 300 TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COURTHOUSE ANNEX TUSCALOOSA, AL 35401 (205) 752-5380

WWW.SEWELL.HOUSE.GOV

Project Name:	Commercial Vehicle Inspection Gate at Maxwell Air Force Base	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Sewell, Terri A.(D-AL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$15,000	
Justification:	This project is supported by the community, including the Montgomery Chamber of Commerce and local elected officials.			
Project Purpose:	Construct a commercial vehicle inspection and entry control facility area. This project will provide perimeter protection and security of Air Force personnel and assets, prevent unauthorized access, maximize traffic flow, and impart an immediate impression of professionalism and commitment to facilities excellence at Maxwell Air Force Base.			
	Base.			
Project City or County:	Montgomery	Project State:	AL	

#### HOUSE COMMITTEE ON WAYS & MEANS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH
SUBCOMMITTEE ON SELECT REVENUE MEASURES
SUBCOMMITTEE ON SOCIAL SECURITY

RACIAL EQUITY INITIATIVE CO - CHAIR

RURAL AND UNDERSERVED COMMUNITIES HEALTH TASK FORCE CO - CHAIR



HOUSE DEMOCRATIC STEERING AND POLICY COMMITTEE

CHIEF DEPUTY WHIP

DC OFFICE: 2201 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-2665

April 14th, 2022

ALABAMA, 7TH DISTRICT

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for the construction of the commercial vehicle inspection gate at Maxwell Air Force Base in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Maxwell Air Force Base, located at 50 South LeMay Plaza, Maxwell AFB, AL 36112-6334.

The funding would be used to construct a commercial vehicle inspection and entry control facility area to provide perimeter protection and security of Air Force personnel and assets, prevent unauthorized access, maximize traffic flow, and impart an immediate impression of professionalism and commitment to facilities excellence at Maxwell Air Force Base.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Terri A. Sewell

Member of Congress

Ferri Dewell

BIRMINGHAM OFFICE: TWO 20TH STREET NORTH SUITE #1130 BIRMINGHAM, AL 35203 (205) 254-1960 MONTGOMERY OFFICE: 101 SOUTH LAWRENCE STREET MONTGOMERY COUNTHOUSE ANNEX III MONTGOMERY, AL. 36104 (334) 262-1919 SELMA OFFICE: 908 ALABAMA AVENUE FEDERAL BUILDING, SUITE 112 SELMA, AL 36701 (334) 877-4414

TUSCALOOSA OFFICE: 2501 7TH STREET, SUITE 300 TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COURTHOUSE ANNEX TUSCALOOSA, AL 35401 (203) 725-5380

WWW.SEWELL.HOUSE.GOV

Project Name:	Picatinny Arsenal Precision Munitions Test Tower	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Sherrill, Mikie(D-NJ)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$3,600	
Justification:	While still functional, the tower desperately needs upgrades after 20 years to keep it relevant as well as to address important health and safety issues. Because of non-operating elevators, engineers currently must hand-carry equipment and munitions weighing over 50 pounds up the external staircase to various levels of the tower.			
Project Purpose:	215' high Precision Munition Test Tower at Picatinny Arsenal (Building 3144) was opened in 2002 and has been a key instrument in the development of smart munitions for the Army. Located on a 200' high ridge at Picatinny it functions as the equivalent of a 400' tower. With five work platforms located every forty feet, this tower has been indispensable for technology advanced munitions developed over the past two decades. The tower is used to simulate the range, height, and angle of attack at which weapon sensors operate. Sensors or systems to be evaluated can be mounted or any of the tower platforms or laboratory elevators, or positioned inside the enclosed equipment platform. The roof of the enclosed equipment platform is used to mount sophisticated meteorological instrumentation, instrumentation grade sensors, and sensors to be evaluated.			
Project City or County:	Morris County	Project State:	NJ	
Recipient Name:	Picatinny Arsenal	Recipient Mailing Address:	Picatinny Arsenal, 213 NJ-15, Wharton, NJ, 07885	

MIKIE SHERRILL

11th District, New Jersey

WASHINGTON OFFICE 1414 LONGWORTH HOB WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-5034 FAX; (202) 225-3188

DISTRICT OFFICE 8 WOOD HOLLOW RD, SUITE 203 PAISSPRAYY, NJ 07054 (973) 526-5668

### Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-3011

April 14, 2022

HOUSE ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE

SUSCOMMITTEE ON TACTICAL AIR & LAND FORCES, VICE CHAIR

SUSCOMMETTEE ON INTELLIGENCE & SPECIAL OPERATIONS

HOUSE SCIENCE, SPACE, AND TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE

HOUSE EDUCATION AND

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HIGHER EDUCATION & WORKFORCE INVESTMENT

ASSISTANT WHIP

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for upgrades to the Precision Munition Test Tower at Picatinny Arsenal fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Picatinny Arsenal, 213 NJ-15, Wharton, NJ, 07885.

The funding would be used to upgrade the 215' high Precision Munition Test Tower. Because of non-operating elevators, engineers currently must hand-carry equipment and munitions weighing over 50 pounds up the external staircase to various levels of the tower. The tower also needs lead remediation.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Mikie Sherrill

Member of Congress

Project Name:	Space Rapid Capabilities Office (SPRCO) Headquarters Fac.	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Stansbury, Melanie A.(D-NM)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$44,000
Justification:	There are no workarounds in lieu of constructing a new facility or addition to house these secure offices. Without this project, space assets and missions will be delayed or halted in future acquisition and thus be a detriment to US forces worldwide.		
Project Purpose:	This funding would be to construct a secure facility for the Space Rapid Capabilities Office at Kirtland. Per the 2018 National Defense Authorization Act, the Office of Responsive Space reorganized into the Space Rapid Capabilities Office. Due to the mission to rapidly develop and field classified space capabilities, the facility requires Special Access Program Facility and ICD-705 credentials in order to manage a portfolio of high priority acquisition programs. No current secure space is available that meets security needs and can house the appropriate number of personnel.		
Project City or County:	Albuquerque	Project State:	NM
Recipient Name:	Kirtland Air Force Base	Recipient Mailing Address:	2050 Wyoming Blvd. SE, B20684, Kirtland AFB, NM 87117

MELANIE A. STANSBURY MEMBER OF CONGRESS

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

SUBCOMMITTEE FOR INDIGENOUS PEOPLES OF THE UNITED STATES

SUBCOMMITTEE ON WATER, OCEANS, AND WILDLIFE

COMMITTEE ON SCIENCE, SPACE AND TECHNOLOGY

SUBCOMMITTEE ON ENERGY SUBCOMMITTEE ON RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-3101

New Mexico FIRST CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT

WASHINGTON D.C. OFFICE

1421 Longworth House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515 (202) 225-6316

ALBUQUERQUE OFFICE

300 CENTRAL AVENUE NE, SUITE 1300 EAST ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87102 (505) 348-6781

April 14th, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for COSMIAC, a research center within the School of Engineering at UNM in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Kirtland Airforce Base, located at 2050 Wyoming Blvd. SE, B20684, Kirtland AFB, NM 87117.

The funding would be used for to promote innovations in advanced technology that can be used for aerospace and military applications. COSMIAC focuses on hiring sophomore minority students from the School of Engineering. The purpose of the FASR program specifically is to support the growth of the COSMIAC facilities for new students, staff, and faculty for space enterprise research. The program also includes a STEM component, designed to create the engineering workforce of tomorrow. Funds for the FASR program would be used to provide students with necessities such as desks, chairs, computers, etc.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Melanie A. Stansbury Member of Congress

MELANIE A. STANSBURY MEMBER OF CONGRESS

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

SUBCOMMITTEE FOR INDIGENOUS PEOPLES OF THE UNITED STATES

SUBCOMMITTEE ON WATER, OCEANS, AND WILDLIFE

COMMITTEE ON SCIENCE, SPACE AND TECHNOLOGY

SUBCOMMITTEE ON ENERGY SUBCOMMITTEE ON RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515-3101

NEW MEXICO FIRST CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT

### WASHINGTON, D.C. OFFICE

1421 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, D.C. 20515 (202) 225–6316

### ALBUQUERQUE OFFICE

300 CENTRAL AVENUE NE, SUITE 1300 EAST ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87102 (505) 348-6781

Project Name:	JNWC Headquarters	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Stansbury, Melanie A.(D-NM)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$47,000	
Justification:	There are no workarounds in lieu of constructing a new facility or addition to house these secure mission requirements. Without this project, Positioning, Navigation, and Timing assets and missions will be delayed or halted and thus be a detriment to United State Military and coalition forces worldwide.			
Project Purpose:	Due to the JNWC mission to enable Positioning, Navigation, and Timing superiority for United States Military and coalition partners, facility requires ICD-705 secure space and Special Access Program Facility accreditation in order to manage a portfolio of high priority programs Additionally, dedicated space is required to handle all contract acquisitions. To accommodate the receipt of additional mission sets, the Joint Navigation Warfare Center will require an increase of 123 personnel, equipment, and facilities. No current permanent secure space is available that meets security needs and can house the appropriate number of total personnel.			
Project City or County:	Albuquerque	Project State:	NM	
Recipient Name:	Kirtland Air Force Base	Recipient Mailing Address:	2050 Wyoming Blvd. SE, B20684, Kirtland AFB, NM 87117	

MELANIE A. STANSBURY

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

SUBCOMMITTEE FOR INDIGENOUS PEOPLES OF THE UNITED STATES

SUBCOMMITTEE ON WATER, OCEANS, AND WILDLIFE

COMMITTEE ON SCIENCE, SPACE AND TECHNOLOGY

SUBCOMMITTEE ON ENERGY
SUBCOMMITTEE ON RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY

Congress of the United States
House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515-3101

NEW MEXICO FIRST CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT

WASHINGTON D.C. OFFICE

1421 Longworth House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515 (202) 225-6316

ALBUQUERQUE OFFICE

300 CENTRAL AVENUE NE, SUITE 1300 EAST ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87102 (505) 348-6781

April 14th, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for Emera Technologies at Kirtland Airforce Base in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Kirtland Airforce Base, located at 2050 Wyoming Blvd. SE, B20684, Kirtland AFB, NM 87117.

The funding would be used for to to enable the expansion of an existing microgrid demonstration project on the grounds of Kirtland Air Force Base, to increase installation energy and cyber resilience. Microgrid demonstration projects, like the one located on the grounds of Kirtland Air Force Base, enhance overall Air Force and Department of Defense readiness by increasing mission assurance while lowering costs to the Department and increasing cyber security resilience.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Melanie A. Stansbury Member of Congress MELANIE A. STANSBURY MEMBER OF CONGRESS

COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES

SUBCOMMITTEE FOR INDIGENOUS PEOPLES OF THE UNITED STATES

SUBCOMMITTEE ON WATER, OCEANS, AND WILDLIFE

COMMITTEE ON SCIENCE, SPACE AND TECHNOLOGY

SUBCOMMITTEE ON ENERGY
SUBCOMMITTEE ON RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY

Congress of the United States
House of Representatives
Washington, DC 20515-3101

NEW MEXICO FIRST CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT

### WASHINGTON, D.C. OFFICE

1421 LONGWORTH HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, D.C. 20515 (202) 225–6316

### ALBUQUERQUE OFFICE

300 CENTRAL AVENUE NE, SUITE 1300 EAST ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87102 (505) 348-6781

Project Name:	Automated Record Fire Plus (ARF+) Range; Project Number: 99913	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Stefanik, Elise M.(R-NY)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$3,600	
Justification:	This project is a priority because it is critical to the readiness of one of the Army's 10th Mountain Division, the the Army's most-deployed division since 9/11. Ensuring that this unit is capable of maintaining its readiness is critical to U.S. national security.			
Project Purpose:	This request is for funding to initiate the Planning and Design (ARF+) range for training advanced rifle marksmanship and ta training and day/night qualification requirements with rifles ar Weapon (NGSW) which has a much greater range and lethalit skills necessary to identify, engage, and hit infantry targets.	arget engagement techniques. In a carbines, and specifically the y. This range is used to train an	his range is used for Next Generation Squad d test Soldiers on the	
Milcon Planning and Design funding for this project as a Design-Bid-Build construction contract procurement is estimated at 15% of the Programmed Amount.				
Project City or County:	Fort Drum	Project State:	NY	
Recipient Name:	Fort Drum	Recipient Mailing Address:	T4849 Jones Street, Fort Drum, NY 13602	

ELISE M. STEFANIK

2211 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-4611

stefanik.house.gov

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515—3221

April 14, 2022

HOUSE ARMED SERVICES COMMITTEE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON CYBER, INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGIES, AND ISFORMATION SYSTEMS, RANKING MEMBER

SUBCOMMITTEE ON STRATEGIC FORCES

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND LABOR

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HIGHER EDUCATION AND WORKFORCE INVESTMENT SUBCOMMITTEE ON WORKFORCE PROTECTIONS

HOUSE PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for <u>Range 41C Automated Record Fire Range for Next Generation Squad Weapon (NGSW)</u> in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, located at T-4849 Jones Street, Fort Drum, NY 13602.

The funding would be used for the planning and design phase for an Automated Record Fire Range, which will provide critical training and readiness capabilities for the Army's 10<sup>th</sup> Mountain Division.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Elise M. Stefanik Member of Congress

Flin M. Sufant

GLENS FALLS 5 WARREN STREET SUITE 4 GLENS FALLS, NY 12801 (518) 743-0964 PLATTSBURGH 137 MARGARET STREET SUITE 100 PLATTSBURGH, NY 12901 (518) 561-2324

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

WATERTOWN B8 PUBLIC SQUARE SUITE A WATERTOWN, NY 1360 (315) 782-3150

Project Name:	Wright-Patterson Child Development Center / School Age Center	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Turner, Michael R.(R-OH)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$29,000
Justification:	The funding would be used for construction of a new Child Development Center which includes child-learning space, play space, sleeping space, administrative support area, kitchen area, active shooter/safe rooms, storm shelter, exterior storage facility, playground and supporting infrastructure.		
Project Purpose:	Child Development Center		
Project City or County:	Dayton, Ohio	Project State:	ОН
Recipient Name:	Wright-Patterson Air Force Base	Recipient Mailing Address:	5135 Pearson Rd. Bldg 10, Rm 206 Wright-Patterson AFB, OH

MICHAEL R. TURNER

TENTH DISTRICT, OHIO

RANKING MEMBER
PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE
ON INTELLIGENCE

COMMITTEE ON ARMED SERVICES

ASSISTANT MINORITY WHIP



## Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, **DC** 20515 April 19, 2022 2082 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-6465

DISTRICT OFFICE:

120 WEST 3ND STREET SUITE 305 DAYTON, OH 45402 (937) 225-2843

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for the Wright Patterson Child Development Center in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Wright Patterson Air Force Base, located at 5135 Pearson Rd. Bldg 10, Rm 206 Wright-Patterson AFB, OH.

The funding would be used for construction of a new Child Development Center which includes child-learning space, play space, sleeping space, administrative support area, kitchen area, active shooter/safe rooms, storm shelter, exterior storage facility, playground and supporting infrastructure.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Michael R. Turner (OH-10) Member of Congress

Michael A Romes

Request ID:	227				
Project Name:	Aviation Training Academy of the Future	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding		
Member Name:	Van Drew, Jefferson(R-NJ)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$15,000		
Justification:	This project is supported by USAF 305th Maintenance Group of Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst, Embry Riddle Aeronautical University, Atlantic County, the Atlantic County Economic Alliance, and aviation R&D businesses operating in Atlantic County.				
	This project will provide tremendous value to USAF through a civil-military approach that will modernize training procedures and produce novel maintenance techniques and technologies.				
Project Purpose:					
	The partnership to create the ATAF will offer learning of industry, ranging from aerial port, supply chain manage to the 305th Maintenance Group will have access to the and expertise within their respective career fields and	gement, cargo, and unmanned aerial s se academy as a method of learning to	ystems. Airmen assigned		
	Through development of the ATAF, the Air Force and of they train, equip, maintain, and operate aircraft. The demerging technologies in the aviation and aerospace of deployment.	ATAF will also train students to safely	maintain current and		
	This is a new request. The funding will be used for design and construction activity on the project, which will be located on the grounds of Atlantic City International Airport in Egg Harbor Township, New Jersey.				
	Airmen who attend ATAF will be able to partner with the FAA and the Atlantic City airport to expedite innovation help modernize Air Force Maintenance, Repair, and Overhaul systems through research, development, and evalue A key part of this partnership will be use and development of a new method and style of teaching, leveraging technologies like virtual reality and augmented reality to teach maintainers faster and with more information. An aim of the ATAF initiative will be to provide military aviation maintenance workers with FAA certifications and lice to utilize within their military careers or when transitioning into the civilian aviation industry.				
Project City or County:	Egg Harbor Township	Project State:	NJ		
Recipient Name:	Atlantic County Economic Alliance	Recipient Mailing Address:	600 Aviation Research Blvd., Suite 120 Egg Harbor Township, NJ 08234		

DR. JEFFERSON VAN DREW 2ND DISTRICT, NEW JERSEY

> Washington Office 2447 Rayburn Office Building Washington, DC 20515 (202) 225-6572

DISTRICT OFFICE 5914 Main STIEET, SUITE 103 Mars Lindons, NJ 08330 (609) 625-5008



COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON COAST GUARD AND MARITIME TRANSPORTATION SUBCOMMITTEE ON AVIATION

COMMITTEE ON HOMELAND SECURITY

SUBCOMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND MARITIME SECURITY

Congress of the United States INTELLIGENCE AND COUNTERTERPIORISM

House of Representatives Mashington, DC 20515

April 14, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chair Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 2051

Dear Chair Smith and Ranking Member Rogers,

I am requesting funding for the development of the Aviation Training Academy of the Future in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is the Atlantic County Economic Alliance, located at 600 Aviation Research Blvd., Egg Harbor Township, NJ, 08234.

This funding will advance the Aviation Training Academy of the Future (ATAF), a joint venture of the U.S. Air Force 30<sup>th</sup> Maintenance Group of Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst in New Jersey, Embry Riddle Aeronautical University, and the Atlantic County Economic Alliance, for which a Memorandum of Understanding was signed in December of 2021.

The Air Force will the primary driver of the ATAF pedagogy, curriculum requirements, technical capabilities, and credentialing but the academy will serve civilian student constituencies as well. Airmen who attend ATAF will be able to partner with the FAA and the Atlantic City airport to expedite innovation to help modernize Air Force Maintenance, Repair, and Overhaul systems through research, development, and evaluation. The ATAF will also train students to safely maintain current and emerging technologies in the aviation and aerospace sciences while developing multi-capable Airmen for agile combat deployment.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Jefferson Van Drew

April 14, 2022

Project Name:	Scout Recce Gunnery Complex- Camp Blanding, FL	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Waltz, Michael(R-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$16,200	
Justification:	If unable to maintain on the FY23 schedule, the FLNG will experience a significant degradation in our readiness for HMMWV based units by increasing drive time out of state to similar ranges in MS and GA; reduction in range and training time; and shifting training funds to host states' training facilities.			
Project Purpose:	This range project, previously approved for FY14, has experienced several delays. The planning charrette was conducted in 2008; originally placed on			
	FYDP for 2014, slide to FY17, then FY22 and now is being considered for another move on the FYDP to FY26.			
	This critical project enhances training and throughput capability for HMMWV based units with multiple weapons densities by providing a range			
	complex at Camp Blanding to qualify single gun truck crews up to 4 truck crews at the same time and place. Currently, all FLNG type units have to			
	travel outside the state of FL to conduct this level of training.			
Project City or County:	Clay County (Camp Blanding)	Project State:	FL	
Recipient Name:	FL Army National Guard	Recipient Mailing Address:	82 Marine St., St. Augustine, FL 32084	

MICHAEL WALTZ 6th Distract, Figurials Whateworton, DC Overce 213 Cannotes HOB Wateworton, DC 20015 (202) 225-2206 https://wwitz.house.gov

## Congress of the United States Douse of Representatives Washington, DC 20313

COMMITTEE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON STRANGUL FORCES
SUBCOMMITTEE ON SCIENCE AND SPECIAL
ORGANICALE
U.S. HOUSE COMMITTEE ON SCIENCE
SPACE, AND TECHNOLOGY
SUCCEMENTES ON BRIDANCE AND TECHNOLOGY

April 14, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for the Scout Recce Gunnery Complex- Camp Blanding, FL in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is the FL Army National Guard located at 82 Marine St., St. Augustine, FL 32084.

The funding would be used for training and throughput capability for HMMWV based units with multiple weapons densities. Currently, all FLNG type units have to travel outside the state of FL to conduct this level of training.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Project Name:	Patrick SFB Consolidated Communications Facility	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Waltz, Michael(R-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$97,000
Justification:	Currently facility 533 is main communications hub at PSFB and critical to the space launch mission. It is a critical link between Cape Canaveral Space Force Station (CCSFS) Range Communications Facility and other Eastern Range sites which support launches, telemetry, Global Positioning Satellites and radars. Facility also supports Air Force Technical Applications Center (AFTAC) mission and connections to world-wide sites, 920th Rescue Wing (920 RQW) mission of combat search and rescue, as well as Department of State (DoS), Defense Information Systems Agency (DISA), Space Systems Command (SSC). Critical network operations and control center switch provides services to PSFB, CCSFS, Ascension Auxiliary Airfield (AAAF) and remainder of Eastern Range. It is point of presence for all communications assets such as internet connections, fire walls, data server banks, cyber security, and classified data networks. Electrical service cannot support future mission needs. Cable vault floods knocking out mission critical communications. Host wing has to divert funds for pumps and hoses to drain vaults.  Cable plant system that services base has no excess capacity. Existing cable will be pulled out to install new high capacity cable. Existing facility is over 50 years old, located in an airfield clear zone and incapable of further expansion, system modernization and mission growth, nor does it not meet current Antiterrorism & Force Protection criteria. Close proximity of other facilities preempts clear, perimeter standoff zone. 45 Space Communications Squadron (45 SCS) is spread out across multiple facilities on base. Proposed project will consolidate communications functions on PSFB. SLD 45 has been impacted by multiple Hurricanes recently without an adequate Hurricane ride out shelter. The new CAT-5 rated facility will protect critical communications infrastructure while also providing SLD 45 a ride out shelter with Emergency Operations Center and Command Post capability.		
Project Purpose:	Currently programmed for \$97M in FY24; project includes a 77k sq ft Space Communications facility with a Joint Operations Center and Command Post, including a Sensitive Compartmented Information Facility. Project construction is designed to withstand Cat-5 hurricane winds. Project plan also includes construction of a 25k sq ft CE Maintenance Facility. Planning Charrette approval was issued 21 May '21; 35% design is complete and currently working 65% design with ECD July/Aug '22. Value engineering study is complete.		
Project City or County:	Patrick SFB, Brevard County	Project State:	FL
Recipient Name:	Patrick Space Force Base	Recipient Mailing Address:	Patrick SFB & Cape Canaveral SFS, Florida

MICHAEL WALTZ 6th Dathact, Francia Washengton, DC Orescs 213 Cannotes HCB Washengton, DC 20515 (202) 225–2206 https://wwitz.house.gov

## Congress of the United States Douse of Representatives Washington, DC 20313

COMMITTEE
SUCCEMENTE ON BITALIFICATION FORCES
SUCCEMENTES ON INTELLIGENCE AND SPECIAL
ORGANICAS
U.S. HOUSE COMMITTEE ON SCIENCE
SPACE, AND TECHNOLOGY

April 14, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for the Patrick SFB Consolidated Communications Facility in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Patrick Space Force Base, located at Patrick SFB & Cape Canaveral SFS, Florida.

The funding would be used to construct a Space Communications facility with a Joint Operations Center and Command Post, including a Sensitive Compartmented Information Facility. Project construction is designed to withstand Cat-5 hurricane winds. Project plan also includes construction of a 25k sq ft CE Maintenance Facility.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Project Name:	SOCOM SOF Operations Integration Facility- MacDill AFB	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Waltz, Michael(R-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$50,000
Justification:	The divisions supporting sensitive missions are operating out of four separate locations inside HQ USSOCOM. These separate facilities are undersized and poorly configured for operational mission support. Operational areas and available space are inadequate accommodating only 60% of authorized personnel. Communications infrastructure for this mission is extensive and beyond typical SOCOM requirements. The unit will remain severely hindered in conducting planning, operations, and training needed to optimize the capability to meet urgent national security missions. Organizational effectiveness, operational efficiency, and unit morale will risk degradation by continued use of substandard, severely undersized, and poorly configured facilities.		
Project Purpose:	The proposed SOF Operations Integration Facility would allow the consolidation of both Government and contractor personnel into one secure facility constructed to ICD/ICS705 and TEMPEST requirements. The complex includes a 55.5K square foot structure that is planned to be two stories and generally comprised of private and open office areas conference rooms, secure spaces, storage areas, restrooms, communications (LAN) rooms, and mechanical/electrical support spaces.		
Project City or County:	MacDill AFB, Tampa	Project State:	FL
Recipient Name:	United States Special Operations Command	Recipient Mailing Address:	7701 Tampa Point Blvd MacDill Air Force Base, Florida 33621

MICHAEL WALTZ 610 District, Figurian Winnersotton, DC Ownce 213 Connecto MOB Watersotton, DC 20518 (202) 225-2708 https://wwitz.house.gov

# Congress of the United States Douse of Representatives Washington, DC 20313

U.S. HOUSE COMMITTEE ON SCIENT SPACE, AND TECHNOLOGY SUBCOMMITTEE ON RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY

April 14, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for SOCOM SOF Operations Integration Facility- MacDill AFB in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is United States Special Operations Command located at 7701 Tampa Point Blvd MacDill Air Force Base, Florida 33621.

The funding would be used for consolidation of both Government and contractor personnel into one secure facility constructed to ICD/ICS705 and TEMPEST requirements. The complex includes a 55.5K square foot structure that is planned to be two stories and generally comprised of private and open office areas, conference rooms, secure spaces, storage areas, restrooms, communications (LAN) rooms, and mechanical/electrical support spaces.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Request ID: 2			
Project Name:	F-35A Developmental Test 2-Bay Test Hangar- Eglin AFB	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Waltz, Michael(R-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$39,000
Justification:	The F-35A has been designated as a threshold platform for nearly all future United States Air		
	Force advanced weapons acquisition programs, which requires this highly specialized facility based		
	mission capability enabling successful 5th/6th generation weapons testing. The F-35A is		
	entering a continuous capability development and delivery cycle where the weapons-related test		
	requirements currently exceeds existing Service capabilities and capacity. This is an additive		
	mission to Eglin Air Force Base and no other facilities currently exist. First aircraft arrival		
	is scheduled for early FY26.		
Project Purpose:	Facility will support F-35A Developmental test, including weapons development, integration, fielding and sustainment requires a multi-level secure environment to test peculiar ground operations, pre and post-flight mission activities, and support. Facility will be approximately 3,600 square meters and includes two aircraft bays and office support spaces. Project will also include approximately 8,000 square meters of new airfield apron.		
Project City or County:	Eglin AFB	Project State:	FL
Recipient Name:	US Air Force	Recipient Mailing Address:	501 De Leon Street, Suite 100 Eglin AFB, FL 32542



## Congress of the United States Douse of Representatives Washington, DC 20313

SUBCOMMITTEE ON STRANGUE FORCES
SUBCOMMITTEE ON INTELLIBRICE AND SPECIAL
OPERATION
U.S. HOUSE COMMITTEE ON SCIENCE
SPACE, AND TECHNOLOGY

April 14, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for F-35A Developmental Test 2-Bay Test Hangar- Eglin AFB in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is the US Air Force (Eglin AFB) located at 501 DeLeon Street, Suite 2005 (Bldg 696) Eglin Air Force Base, FL 32542

The funding would be used to support F-35A Developmental test, including weapons development, integration, fielding and sustainment, requires a multi-level secure environment to test peculiar ground operations, pre and post-flight mission activities, and support. Facility will be approximately 3,600 square meters and includes two aircraft bays and office support spaces. Project will also include approximately 8,000 square meters of new airfield apron.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Project Name:	Blount Island, FL- Communications Infrastructure Modernization Design	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Waltz, Michael(R-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$5,949
Justification:	Communications personnel and equipment are located within minimum Explosive Safety Quantity Distance (ESQD) arc for ammunition operations, a major command and control vulnerability. Frequency of ship ammunition operations cannot be increased due to personnel within ESQD arc.		
Project Purpose:	Replaces and upgrades existing underground data, FRCS, and voice communication infrastructure throughout the installation, including duct banks and manholes, copper and fiber optic cabling, and grounding systems. Provides 2-story concrete-framed Communications Center with reinforced concrete masonry unit walls, standing seam metal roof, and pile foundations. Includes SIPR workspace, backup generator, and UPS. Demolishes temporary trailer TR002.		
Project City or County:	Jacksonville	Project State:	FL
Recipient Name:	MCSF Blount Island	Recipient Mailing Address:	9620 Dave Rawls Blvd., Jacksonville, F 32226.

MICHAEL WALTZ 61s District, Figuria. Winnersotton, DC Ownce 213 Connecto MOB Wasnersotton, DC 20515 (202) 225-2708 https://www.fc.absuse.gov

## Congress of the United States Douse of Representatives Washington, DC 20313

U.S. HOUSE COMMITTEE ON SCIENCE SPACE, AND TECHNOLOGY SUCCEMENTS ON RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY

April 14, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for Communications Infrastructure Modernization Design Blount Island, FL in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Marine Corps Support Facility Blount Island located at 9620 Dave Rawls Blvd., Jacksonville, FL 32226.

The funding would be used for replacing and upgrades to existing underground data, FRCS, and voice communication infrastructure throughout the installation, including duct banks and manholes, copper and fiber optic cabling, and grounding systems.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Project Name:	F-35 Construct Munitions Storage Area Admin & Pad Jacksonville International Airport- Design	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Waltz, Michael(R-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$770
Justification:	The installation currently supports the F-15 mission and is scheduled to bed down comes the additional mission of Air-to-Ground operations an operations. This mission increase will result in inadequate office space available to support the addition of Air-to-Ground operations. The 125 munition storage or operating facilities on base that meet the new mis required to support training of pilots and maintenance personal accomstarting in Fiscal Year 2024. Additionally, these facilities are collocated which is a violation of Department of Defense Explosive Safety Standa	d continuation of Air-to-Air and inert maintenance space th FW does not currently hav- sion requirements. The new f panying the arrival of F-35A a with a potential explosives s	e facility is aircraft
Project Purpose:	The request is for 100% of design costs. Construct new Admin w/parki facility and aircraft support equipment yard for the newly assigned F-3 equipment shop/storage facility and aircraft support equipment yard w for utility connection and lightning protection and electrical grounding. security fencing and supplemental security lighting and access control	5 mission. The admin facility ill all be collocated under one Construct additional access p	, aircraft support building. Provide
Project City or County:	Jacksonville	Project State:	FL
Recipient Name:	FL Air National Guard	Recipient Mailing Address:	St. Francis Barracks, 82 Marine Street Street, St. Augustine, Florid 32088

MICHAEL WALTZ 61s District, Figuria. Winnersotton, DC Ownce 213 Connecto MOB Wasnersotton, DC 20515 (202) 225-2708 https://www.fc.absuse.gov

## Congress of the United States Douse of Representatives Washington, DC 20313

SPACE, AND TECHNO SUBCOMMITTED ON RESEARCH AND RESEARCH MARRIES

....

April 14, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for F-35 Construct Munitions Storage Area Admin & Pad Jacksonville International Airport- Design in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is FL Air National Guard located at St. Francis Barracks, 82 Marine Street, St. Augustine, Florida 32088.

The funding would be used to support training of pilots and maintenance personnel accompanying the arrival of F-35A aircraft. The administration facility, aircraft support equipment shop and storage facility and aircraft support equipment yard will all be collocated under one building.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Request ID: 19	9		
Project Name:	Camp Blanding, FL- Automated Multipurpose Machine Gun (MPMG) Range	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Waltz, Michael(R-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$8,500
Justification:	There are no Multi-Purpose Machine Gun Range		
	within reasonable travel distance limit specified in NGB/FORSCO training requirements. If this project is not provided, it will be	OM Reg 350-2 that meet IBC	T
	impossible for assigned units to acquire and maintain the profic proficiency can only result from realistic training under simulate		
	alternate facility will result in increased cost and loss of valuabl reserved for annual training. Overall readiness will be degraded		
Project Purpose:	Construct a standard designed Multipurpose Machine Gun (MPM	1G) range.	
	Range includes automated target systems (ATS) varying control	olled and	
	scored by computer in the control tower. This facility will be designed		
	to meet Industrial Standards as well as all local, State, Federal building		
	codes and as per 42 U.S.C 4154. Construction will include Multipurpose		
	Machine Gun Range firing points, control tower, operation storage		
	building, classroom facility, latrine aerated, bleacher enclosure,		
	covered mess shelter, ammo breakdown building, targets, sustainability/		
	energy measures, parking, signs, flags/ safety barriers, fencing, all		
	utility services, information systems, security lighting, lightning		
	protection, site improvements, anti-terrorism/force protection, and storm		
	drainage. Facilities will be designed to a minimum life of 50 years in		
	accordance with DoD's Unified Facilities Code (UFC 1-200-02) including		
	energy efficiencies, building envelop and integrated building sy	stems	
	performance as per standards through improved building envelope and		
	integrated building systems performance as per ASE (IE&E) Sustainable		
	design and Development Policy updated 2017. Access for individuals with		
	disabilities will be provided. Anti-terrorism Measures are to be	included	
	in accordance with the DOD Minimum Anti-terrorism for building standards		
	will be provided. This project will comply with the Army 1 SQFT $$	for 1 SQFT	
	disposal policy through the disposal of 3,130 SQFT. This projec $\#9$ page 1, on this document.	t will included all supporting	facilities as per block
Project City or County:	Clay County (Camp Blanding)	Project State:	FL
Recipient Name:	FL Army National Guard	Recipient Mailing Address:	82 Marine St., St. Augustine, FL 32084



# Congress of the United States Douse of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

COMMETTE
SUBCOMMETTE ON STRANGUE FORCES
SUBCOMMETTE ON STRANGUE AND SPECIAL
OPERATORS
U.S. HOUSE COMMETTEE ON SCIENCE
SPACE, AND TECHNOLOGY
SPACE, AND TECHNOLOGY

April 14, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for the Automated Multipurpose Machine Gun (MPMG) Range in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is FL Army National Guard located at 82 Marine St., St. Augustine, FL 32084.

The funding would be used to construct a standard designed Multipurpose Machine Gun (MPMG) range. The range would include automated target systems (ATS) varying controlled and scored by computer in the control tower.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Project Name:	F-35 Munitions Maintenance & Inspection Facility- Design	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Waltz, Michael(R-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$530
Justification:	The installation currently supports the F-15 mission and is scheduled to convert to F-35 aircraft. With that bed down comes the additional mission of Air-to-Ground operations and continuation of Air-to-Air operations. The 125th FW does not currently have munition storage or operating facilities on base that meet the new mission requirements. Additionally, the current facility used for munitions maintenance operates under a mixed compatibility waiver due to the limited space. The new facility is required to support training of pilots and maintenance personal accompanying the arrival of F-35A aircraft starting in Fiscal Year 2024.		
Project Purpose:	Construct new Conventional Munitions Maintenance and Inspe The new conventional maintenance building will include reinfo walls with maintenance bays. Extra footing work (Piles) will b requirements. Provide for utility connections and lightning pro pavement, security fencing and site security lighting.	orced concrete foundation and floor e required. The M&I will meet DDES	slab and concrete SB Definitive Drawing
Project City or County:	Jacksonville	Project State:	FL
Recipient Name:	FL Air National Guard	Recipient Mailing Address:	St. Francis Barracks, 82 Marine Street Street, St. Augustine, Florida 32088

MICHAEL WALTZ
diss Datract, Figurials
Wissensorous, DC Grence
213 Cannotos HOB
Widenestrous, DC 20015
(202) 225-2208
https://www.fix.house.gov

## Congress of the United States Douse of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

COMMITTEE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON STRANGUE FORCE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE AND SPECIAL
OPERATIONS
U.S. HOUSE COMMITTEE ON SCIENCE
SPACE, AND TECHNOLOGY

April 14, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for F-35 Munitions Maintenance & Inspection Facility Jacksonville International Airport- Design in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is FL Air National Guard located at St. Francis Barracks, 82 Marine Street, St. Augustine, Florida 32088.

The funding would be used for munition storage and operating facilities to meet the new mission requirements of the F-35A. The new conventional maintenance building will include reinforced concrete foundation and floor slab and concrete walls with maintenance bays.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Project Name:	SOCOM SOF Joint MISO Web-Operations Facility, MacDill AFB	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Waltz, Michael(R-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$87,300	
Justification:	USSOCOM does not have the physical space to accommodate recent and anticipated personnel growth for the newly assigned missions and information technology (IT) requirements. Facility requirements now dictate an additional 127,273 square feet to support new personnel and functions. The current USSOCOM headquarters building is inadequate to support any more additional demands for IT capability and power requirements. Interruptions to missions have occurred and the potential for additional interruptions increases as the main facility continues to age. There are no existing facilities available in the vicinity of SOCOM to transfer or consolidate these functions and services. Where practical, certain personnel and functions were displaced to disconnected buildings in temporary facilities outside the SOCOM campus.			
Project Purpose:	This project is officially titled SOF Joint Military Information Su (project number NVZR19-3701). The purpose of the MISO Faci multi-story operations and intelligence facility. This multi-level coordination functions and personnel, allowing for rapid integra administrative offices, open office areas, collaboration spaces, auditorium, and support spaces.	lity at MacDill AFB, FL is to constru security facility will support DoD-w ation of intelligence and operations	ct a secure, vide cyber , as well as providing	
Project City or County:	Tampa, MacDill AFB	Project State:	FL	
Recipient Name:	United States Special Operations Command	Recipient Mailing Address:	7701 Tampa Point Blvd MacDill Air Force Base, Florida 33621	

MICHAEL WALTZ 61s District, Figuria. Winnersotton, DC Ownce 213 Connecto MOB Wasnersotton, DC 20515 (202) 225-2708 https://www.fc.absuse.gov

### Congress of the United States Douse of Representatives

U.S. HOUSE COMMITTEE ON SCIENCE SPACE, AND TECHNOLOGY SUCCEMBRITIES ON RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY

Washington, D€ 20515

April 14, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for SOCOM SOF Joint MISO Web-Operations Facility- MacDill AFB in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is United States Special Operations Command located at 7701 Tampa Point Blvd MacDill Air Force Base, Florida 33621.

The funding would be used to construct a secure, multi-story operations and intelligence facility. This multi-level security facility will support DoD-wide cyber coordination functions and personnel, allowing for rapid integration of intelligence and operations, as well as providing administrative offices, open office areas, collaboration spaces, classified and unclassified conference rooms, an auditorium, and support spaces.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Project Name:	F-35A ADAL Developmental Test- Eglin AFB	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Waltz, Michael(R-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$2,500	
ustification:	Building 64 currently houses personnel of the 40th	Flight Test Squadron, Air Force N	lateriel et al.	
	Command, the Operational Flight Program Combinand	ned Test Force Squadron, and the	85th Test	
	Evaluation Squadron, Air Combat Command. Curre space	ent mission execution and working	g office	
	is insufficient for the addition of the expected incre	ease in personnel. Further, the		
	classification level of equipment and activities for the F-35A weapons systems requires secure			
	working areas that do not exist in the current building 64. Displacement of current workforce			
	to build sufficient secure working spaces would significantly disrupt ongoing F-15C/D/E and			
	F-16C/D Developmental Test/Operational Test efforts conducted by current personnel and			
	significantly impact support to ongoing weapons development effort. Housing in temporary			
	facilities is not feasible given the security requirements for current activities as well as			
	projected F-35A activities.			
	If the above additional workspace is not provided, the 96th Test Wing will be unable to base			
	these aircraft and associated personnel, thereby eliminating (or severely reducing) the			
	available support for the expected F-35A weapons related test and evaluation workload during			
	post-System Development and Demonstration. Further, complete renovation of building 64			
	thereby displacing all or most of the existing F-15, F-16 and Weapons System Program Office			
	activities currently conducted from the facility, wo	uld impart significant delays to on	going	
	aircraft and weapons systems development and su	ustainment across the Combat Air	Force's 4th	
	generation fighter force. The proposed secure faci	lity addition and expansion of the	current	
	aircrew flight equipment workspace provides the r	required workspace while preserving	ng ongoing	
	missions. A 2-bay hangar facility is to be construct	ted on the flight line area adjacen	t to	
	the current building 64. The Developmental Test of	perations personnel facility requir	es this	
	proximity to preserve synergy between maintenar	nce suitability test efforts, shared l	ogistics	
	networks (the F-35A Autonomic Logistics Informat	tion System), and projected F-35A	mission	
	execution; relocation of the F-35A Developmental Test personnel away from the current building			
Drainat Duran	64/2-bay hangar area would impose additional red		•	
Project Purpose:	Facility will support F-35A Test Operations and Air Developmental Testing for $4 \times F-35A$ aircraft and a 2,300 square meters.			
Project City or County:	Eglin AFB	Project State:	FL	
Recipient Name:	US Air Force	Recipient Mailing Address:	501 DeLeon Street, Suite 2005 (Bldg 696) Eglin Air Force Base, FL 32542	

MICHAEL WALTZ
diss Datract, Figurials
Wissensorous, DC Overce
213 Cannotes MOB
Widenestrous, DC 20916
(202) 225-2298
https://www.fizukouse.gov

## Congress of the United States Douse of Representatives Washington, DC 20313

COMMITTEE
Supposements on Sharipur Forces
Supposements on Instances and Sincia,
Operations
U.S. HOUSE COMMITTEE ON SCIENCE,
SPACE, AND TECHNOLOGY
Supposements on Strange, new Transport

April 14, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for F-35A ADAL Developmental Test- Eglin AFB in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is the US Air Force (Eglin AFB) located at 501 DeLeon Street, Suite 2005 (Bldg 696) Eglin Air Force Base, FL 32542

The funding would be used to support F-35A Test Operations and Aircrew Flight Equipment workspaces to Building 64 to support Developmental Testing for 4 x F-35A aircraft and associated weapons. Building 64 addition will be approximately 2,300 square meters.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Project Name:	F-35A Developmental Test 2-Bay Mxs Hangar- Eglin AFB	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding		
Member Name:	Waltz, Michael(R-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$4,100		
Justification:	The F-35A has been designated as a threshold platforn	n for nearly all future United St	ates Air		
	Force advanced weapons acquisition programs, that requires this highly specialized facilitybased				
	mission capability enabling successful 5th/6th generation weapons testing. This is an				
	additive mission to Eglin requiring additional facility for aircraft and supporting  personnel. All aircraft hangars at Eglin Air Force Base are at maximum capacity and projected				
	to remain at maximum capacity indefinitely. The 33 Fig.	ghter Wing (Air Education and 1	raining		
	Command) has no capacity to support the F-35A test fleet. Therefore, this new facility is				
	required to support the F-35A Aircraft Maintenance Uni	it. First aircraft arrival is FY26.			
Project Purpose:	Facility will support the specialized maintenance requirements of the F-35A Developmental Testing program. Facility will be approximately 3,900 square meters and includes two aircraft bays and office support spaces. Project will also include approximately 18,000 square meters of new airfield apron.				
Project City or County:	Eglin AFB	Project State:	FL		
Recipient Name:	US Air Force	Recipient Mailing Address:	501 DeLeon Street, Suite 2005 (Bldg 696) Eglin Air Force Base, FL 32542		

MICHAEL WALTZ

### Congress of the United States Douse of Representatives

Washington, D€ 20515

April 14, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for F-35A Developmental Test 2-Bay Mxs Hangar- Eglin AFB in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is the US Air Force (Eglin AFB) located at 501 DeLeon Street, Suite 2005 (Bldg 696) Eglin Air Force Base, FL 32542

The funding would be used to support the specialized maintenance requirements of the F-35A Developmental Testing program. Facility will be approximately 3,900 square meters and includes two aircraft bays and office support spaces. Project will also include approximately 18,000 square meters of new airfield apron.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Project Name:	Additive Manufacturing and Ultra-High Performance Concrete	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Wasserman Schultz, Debbie(D-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$10,000	
Justification:	Fortifying our country's military installations must be a top prior environmental conditions pose real threats to military readines.		in	
	Researchers at FIU are developing advanced additive manufacturing (3D Printing) methods and equipment, with focus on the construction industry. The 3D printing techniques are being used to construct innovative bridge systems and housing components in manners that minimize the traffic interruption and enhances the public and consumer safety. In particular, customized 3D printers are developed that allows use of advanced materials, such as Ultra High-Performance Concrete (UHPC) in bridge construction.			
	Improving and assuring the Nation's military readiness to response of taxpayer resources. This request will focus on developing related systems that the military would use to create resilient a housing for its personnel and their families.	g and testing resilient infrastructu	ire and	
Project Purpose:	By accelerating Additive Manufacturing, Engineering and relate installations, the Department of Defense can ensure that instal our troops.			
	- Additive Manufacturing's (AM) ability to produce customized lightweight materials and parts is already enabling the creation of new military technologies that significantly strengthen U.S. defensive capabilities.			
	- The need exists to accelerate the development of advanced a equipment, with focus on the built defense environment. 3D pr innovative bridge systems and housing components in manners the public and consumer safety and hold the promise to effective	inting techniques are being used to the transfer interrupts that minimize the traffic interrupts.	to construct	
	- This would also address the need for resilient structures with Report "Regional Sea Level Scenarios for Coastal Risk Manager Scenario Working Group.			
Project City or County:	Miami	Project State:	FL	
Recipient Name:	Florida International University	Recipient Mailing Address:	11200 SW 8th Street, Miami, FL 33199	

DEBBIE WASSERMAN SCHULTZ 23rd DISTRICT, FLORIDA

CHIEF DEPUTY WHIP
COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

CHAIRWOMAN MUTARY CONSTRUCTION

MUTARY CONSTRUCTION, VETERANS AFFARS, AND RELATED AGENCIES

SUBCOMMITTEES:
AGRICULTURE, FLURAL, DEVELOPMENT,
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,
AND PIELATED AGENCIES AND
ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT,
AND RELATED AGENCIES



COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND REFORM

SUBCOMMITTEES: Civil Rights and Civil Liberties National Security

STEERING AND POLICY COMMITTEE

Congress of the United States
House of Representatives
Washington, DC 20515

April 13, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for Additive Manufacturing and Ultra High Performance Concrete in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Florida International University, located at 11200 SW 8th Street, Miami, FL 33199.

The funding would be used for the development and testing of additive manufacturing methods of superior building products, in particular, Ultra-High Performance Concrete to produce resilient infrastructure and related systems that the military would use to rapidly build and retrofit resilient and sustainable installations, including base housing for its personnel and their families.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Debbie Wasserman Schultz Member of Congress

Project Name:	GHz-THz Antenna Systems for Massive Data Transmissions in Real-Time	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Wasserman Schultz, Debbie(D-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$10,000	
Justification:	Wireless systems will play a crucial role in the development of new transformational and strategic capabilities for our Air Force to support our nation's defense. However, current technologies cannot support the needs of rapidly emerging and next-generation Air Force applications. These require near real-time transmissions of massive amounts of data, such as, ultra-fast communications, remote sensing and reconnaissance with super-fine resolution, and dynamic telemetry with ultra-high data quality. Requirements also exist for highly-agile and precise radars for electronic warfare, virtualization for realistic training, highly accurate remote command/control of autonomous platforms, ultra-fast data-on-demand, data fusion from inter-connected machines and sensor infrastructure, and digital-twin characterization platforms. For our Air Force and military to maintain their superiority, new wireless systems, which can transmit/receive massive data in real-time (with near-zero latency), must be developed to support such next-generation Air Force applications.			
Project Purpose:	To conduct research and development on wireless systems that of near-zero latency). The goal is to develop new ultra-wideband, u with suitable back-ends to provide ultra-high speed wireless data latencies, and high reliability.	ltra-widescan, and reconfigurable	antenna systèms	
	These antenna systems are critical for the US to maintain its mili develop next-generation wireless systems with unprecedented pe			
Project City or County:	Miami	Project State:	FL	
Recipient Name:	Florida International University	Recipient Mailing Address:	11200 SW 8 Street, Miami, FL 33199	

DEBBIE WASSERMAN SCHULTZ 23nd District, Florida

CHIEF DEPUTY WHIP
COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

CHAIRWOMAN
MUTARY CONSTRUCTION,
VETERANS AFFARS, AND RELATED AGENCIES

SUBCOMMITTEES:
AGRICULTURE, PURIAL DEVELOPMENT,
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,
AND RELATED AGENCIES AND
ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT,
AND RELATED AGENCIES



COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND REFORM SUBCOMMITTEES: CALL RIGHTS AND CALL LIBERTIES NATIONAL SECURITY

STEERING AND POLICY COMMITTEE

Congress of the United States
House of Representatives
Washington, DC 20515

April 13, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for GHz-THz Antenna Systems for Massive Data Transmissions in Real-Time in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Florida International University, located at 11200 SW 8th Street, Miami, FL 33199.

The funding would be used to develop next-generation wireless systems that will be able to transmit and receive massive data in real-time with near-zero latency. These antenna technologies with suitable back-ends will enable the development of next-generation Air Force and DoD systems with unprecedented performance capabilities.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Debbie Wasserman Schultz Member of Congress

Debie Wasoure St

Project Name:	Future Nano and Micro-Fabrication - Advanced Materials Engineering Research Institute	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Wasserman Schultz, Debbie(D-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$6,800	
Justification:	This project will help move innovations out of the university and into the marketplace and will ensure that America remains the technologically preeminent nation.			
Project Purpose:	Future research and training of our students will require more prevalent and standard use of nano and microfabrication equipment across all areas of manufacturing, including additive and hybrid manufacturing. Such equipment will enable the development of nano and micro satellites, smaller UAV platforms, future high data rate secure communication links, including 5G and space borne platforms, quantum computing materials and communications, smart materials, and nano composites with novel multi-functionalities needed for ubiquitous sensing, imaging, healthcare, infrastructure and security assessments, advanced manufacturing of future electronics and data gathering devices, agricultural and environment support, and space missions, to mention a few. This will help moving innovations out of the university an into the marketplace and will ensure that America remains the technologically preeminent nation. Specifically, this project will benefit research in:  • 5G/6G devices, nano and micro satellites, and manufacturing automation  • Metal 3D printed circuits for antenna, wearable electronics, and biomedical devices  • Compact, high performance, real-time millimeter wave camera system for airport and public area security			
	Quantum computing materials			
Project City or County:	Miami	Project State:	FL	
Recipient Name:	Florida International University	Recipient Mailing Address:	11200 SW 8 Street, Miami, FL 33199	

DEBBIE WASSERMAN SCHULTZ 2340 DISTRICT, FLORIDA

CHIEF DEPUTY WHIP
COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

CHAIRWOMAN

MUTARY CONSTRUCTION, VETERANS AFFARD, AND RELATED AGENCIES

SUBCOMMITTEES:
AGRICULTURE, FILIPAL, DEVELOPMENT,
FOOD AND DRUS AGMINISTRATION,
AND FIELATED AGENCES AND
ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT,
AND RELATED AGENCES



COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND REFORM

SUBCOMMITTEES: CIVIL RIGHTS AND CIVIL LIBERTIES NATIONAL SECURITY

STEERING AND POLICY COMMITTEE

Congress of the United States
House of Representatives
Washington, DC 20515

April 13, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for the Future Nano and Micro-Fabrication - Advanced Materials Engineering Research Institute in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Florida International University, located at 11200 SW 8th Street, Miami, FL 33199.

The funding would be used to ensure that America remains the technologically preeminent nation. Specifically, this project will benefit research on 5G/6G devices, nano and microsatellites and manufacturing automation, metal 3D printed circuits for antenna, wearable electronics and biomedical devices, compact, high performance, real-time millimeter wave camera system for airport and public area security, non-fossil fuel energy materials and devices and quantum computing materials.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Debbie Wasserman Schultz Member of Congress

Debie Wasser St

Request ID:	163		
Project Name:	FIU/SOUTHCOM Security Research Hub / Enhanced Domain Awareness (EDA) Initiative	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Wasserman Schultz, Debbie(D-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$1,300
Justification:	Launching a Central American Open Source Research Initiative/Coalit current USG research capacity and provide U.S. leaders with innovati helps advance the important goals of: promoting prosperity; enhancing activity; and improving governance. Specifically, such an initiative co	ve, unique, real-time analysing security; reducing crime a	is that
	• Establish a secure, virtual technology platform that facilitates inform	nation sharing.	
	<ul> <li>Foster analytic exchanges between U.S. and Latin America stakeholders.</li> <li>Create a shared understanding of critical security challenges facing Latin America.</li> </ul>		
	• Enhance U.S. and Latin American research and analytic capacities.		
	Cultivating future U.S. and Latin American national security workfor	rces.	
	• A community of thinking to promote a political culture that demands security and commitment to democracy from the institutions.		
	<ul> <li>Standardized indicators and research capability that serve to monitor security and the administration of justice in the region.</li> <li>Capability to monitor disinformation as it relates to USG objectives in the region.</li> </ul>		
	• Thought and practice partners to aid the Department of Defense in incubating and testing advancements.		
Project Purpose:			
	• Provide the department with an independent, unbiased, research pachallenges/investments in Latin America and the Caribbean.	artner to analyze the impact	of security
	• Enhance U.S. and Latin American research and analytic capacities.		
	• Establish a secure, virtual technology platform that facilitates information sharing.		
	• Foster analytic exchanges between U.S. and Latin American stakeholders.		
	Create a shared understanding of critical security challenges facing	Latin America.	
	Cultivate future national security workforces.		
Project City or County:	Miami	Project State:	FL
Recipient Name:	Florida International University	Recipient Mailing Address:	11200 SW 8 Street, Miami, FL 33199

DEBBIE WASSERMAN SCHULTZ 23np District, FLORIDA

CHIEF DEPUTY WHIP COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

CHAIRWOMAN
MUTARY CONSTRUCTION,
VETERANS AFFARS, AND RELATED AGENCIES

SUBCOMMITTEES: AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND PELATED AGENCIES AND ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES



COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND REFORM

SUBCOMMITTEES: CVIL RIGHTS AND CVIL LIBERTIES NATIONAL SECURITY

STEERING AND POLICY COMMITTEE

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Mashington, DC 20515

April 13, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for the FIU/SOUTHCOM Security Research Hub / Enhanced Domain Awareness (EDA) Initiative in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Florida International University, located at 11200 SW 8th Street, Miami, FL 33199.

The funding would bring together the best from across academia, government, civil society, think tanks, private sector, and multilateral organizations to provide data and analytic power to support the U.S. Department of Defense and partner nation decisionmakers focusing on Latin America and the Caribbean. In addition to providing immediate access to a network of non-U.S. Department of Defense stakeholders, this project would provide a repository of collected data, analytic tools, research, training and education, and a collaborative community that DOD can tap into for quick answers to decisionmaker inquiries in areas including transnational organized crime, statistical analysis, critical infrastructure and resources, energy, environment, tropical diseases, national security, disaster risk management.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Debbie Wasserman Schultz Member of Congress

Debie Wassum Sthe

Project Name:	U.S. Army Battlefield Exercise and Combat Related Traumatic Brain and Spinal Injury Research	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Wasserman Schultz, Debbie(D-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$1,700	
Justification:	military personnel and diplomatic corp's risk of sustaining a traumatic Neuro-traumatic injuries (PTSD, traumatic brain, and spinal cord injuri	ile world, the ongoing military conflicts and threat of terrorism increases the United States sonnel and diplomatic corp's risk of sustaining a traumatic brain and spinal cord injury. While natic injuries (PTSD, traumatic brain, and spinal cord injuries) have been designated as the injuries of the wars going back to Iraq and Afghanistan, recent attacks by Russia and Iran place those in charge of protecting our country in danger		
Project Purpose:	The Miami Project to Cure Paralysis conducts some of the most cutting surgeons, scientists, and researchers from various departments at the Jackson Memorial Hospital, the Miami Veterans Hospital, and the Ryde This request will provide funding for the Miami Project's rehabilitation and the Ryde This request will provide funding for the Miami Project's rehabilitation and the Ryde This request will provide funding for the Miami Project's rehabilitation and the Ryde This request will provide funding for the Miami Project's rehabilitation and the Ryde This request will provide funding for the Miami Project's rehabilitation and the Ryde This request will provide funding for the Miami Project's rehabilitation and the Ryde This request will provide funding for the Miami Project's rehabilitation and the Ryde This request will provide funding for the Miami Project's rehabilitation and the Ryde This request will provide funding for the Miami Project's rehabilitation and the Ryde This request will provide funding for the Miami Project's rehabilitation and the Ryde This request will provide funding for the Miami Project's rehabilitation and the Ryde This request will provide funding for the Miami Project's rehabilitation and the Ryde This request will provide funding funding funding for the Miami Project's rehabilitation and the Ryde This request will provide funding fundi	University of Miami Miller S r Trauma Center. and neuromodulation resear	chool of Medicine,	
	traumatic brain and spinal cord injured military personnel, veterans, as	g discovery and quality of life programs. It has the potential to change the lives for millions of and spinal cord injured military personnel, veterans, and the community at large.  allow our scientists the ability to conduct groundbreaking new rehabilitation services and clinical new therapies and treatments.		
Project City or County:	Miami	Project State:	FL	
Recipient Name:	The Miami Project to Cure Paralysis - U of Miami	Recipient Mailing Address:	1095 NW 14th Terrace, Miami, F 33136	

DEBBIE WASSERMAN SCHULTZ 23ep District, Florida

CHIEF DEPUTY WHIP

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

CHAIRWOMAN MUTARY CONSTRUCTION VETERAND AFFARD, AND RELATED AGENCIED

SUBCOMMITTEES: AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES AND ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES



COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND REFORM

SUBCOMMITTEES: CIVIL PIGHTS AND CIVIL LIBERTIES NATIONAL SECURITY

STEERING AND POLICY COMMITTEE

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Mashington, DC 20515

April 13, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for U.S. Army Battlefield Exercise and Combat-Related Traumatic Brain and Spinal Injury Research in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is The Miami Project to Cure Paralysis (University of Miami), located at 1095 NW 14th Terrace, Miami, FL 33136.

The funding will allow Miami Project scientists to conduct groundbreaking new rehabilitation services and clinical trials to develop new therapies and treatments for traumatic brain and spinal cord injuries.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Debbie Wasserman Schultz Member of Congress

Debie Wasoure St

Request ID: 157			
Project Name:	Persistent Maritime Surveillance	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Wasserman Schultz, Debbie(D-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$15,000
Justification:	The project supports the Navy globally as well as three COCOMs situated in Florida and complements the space launch activities centered around Kennedy Space Center. The project stimulates the local economy and provides increased demand for defense and technology jobs in the Greater Miami / Ft. Lauderdale area and supports the National Defense Strategy.		
Project Purpose:	This project will advance the technical capabilities of CubeSats and small satellites to permit persistent remote surveillance of the maritime environment. More specifically, the project will focus on research, development, prototyping, testing, and commercial transition of novel remote sensing solutions on compact platforms to support U.S. Navy requirements for persistent surveillance. The Navy's 2016 30-year R&D plan identified Persistent Surveillance as a focus area requiring the highest level of attention and coordination.		
Project City or County:	Boca Raton	Project State:	FL
Recipient Name:	Florida Atlantic University	Recipient Mailing Address:	777 Glades Rd. ADM 286, Boca Raton, FL 33431

DEBBIE WASSERMAN SCHULTZ 23RD DISTRICT, FLORIDA

CHIEF DEPUTY WHIP COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

CHAIRWOMAN MUTARY CONSTRUCTION VETERANG AFFARG, AND RELATED AGENCIES

SUBCOMMITTEES: AGRICULTURE, FLURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND PIELATED AGENCIES AND ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES



COMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT AND REFORM SUBCOMMITTEES:

CIVIL PROHTS AND CIVIL LIBERTIES NATIONAL SECURITY

STEERING AND POLICY COMMITTEE

### Congress of the United States House of Representatives Mashington, DC 20515

April 13, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for Persistent Maritime Surveillance in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Florida Atlantic University, located at 777 Glades Rd. ADM 286, Boca Raton, FL 33431.

The funding will enable research, development, prototyping, testing, and commercial transition of novel remote sensing solutions on compact platforms to support U.S. Navy requirements for persistent surveillance. The Navy's 2016 30-year R&D plan identified Persistent Surveillance as a focus area requiring the highest level of attention and coordination.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Debbie Wasserman Schultz Member of Congress

Debie Wassum St

Request ID: 225			
Project Name:	Aeromedical Research Center	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Welch, Peter(D-VT)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$2,350
Justification:	The Knapp Airport located in Berlin, VT has excess capacity and is underused. This project will bring greater utilization to the central Vermont airport and greater education and research opportunities to all Vermont higher education institutions. The Knapp Airport supports this use.  Human factors are the leading cause of fatalities in both military and civil aviation. Research is required for better understanding of human cognition and physiology in an authentic airborne environment. This research will support the development of technologies to mitigate these factors. The airborne environment is impossible to simulate and research is difficult to initiate due to extremely limited resources owned wholly by USG and military entities. Significant opportunity exists for scientific and technological research, development, test and evaluation of novel technologies to make air travel safer and improve the performance of pilots.		
Project Purpose:	The proposal is for the establishment of an airborne research center located at the Berlin Regional Airport in Vermont focused on studying the human aspects of cognition, situational awareness, and perception of critical information under the stresses of flight.		
	The research will be used to reduce aviation accidents and improve human machine performance in civil and military aviation. As passenger-carrying air and space craft seek to fly higher, faster, and farther, basic research of human physiological responses to these extreme environments will enable the discovery of new technologies which will protect and improve pilot performance and passengers, leading to greater outcomes and higher safety margins.		
	The requested funding will support the creation and near-term sustainment of the Norwich University Aerospace Research Center- an interdisciplinary research, development, test & evaluation center to support basic & applied research, as well as DT&E for public/private product development.		
	A private center of this type does not yet exist anywhere in the world. While a few other universities have airborne laboratories, none focus on the physiological aspects of flight. This constitutes a gap in the scientific exploration of aeromedical physiology and human performance as it relates to commercial air travel and spaceflight.		
	Airborne research is presently an underfunded requirement, and the creation of this activity will be sustained over time with research requirements across multiple Air Force and Space programs.		
	Funding Breakdown:		
	Equipment purchase \$500,000		
	Personnel \$750,000		
	Ops & Maintenance &. Fit-up. \$1,100,000		
	TOTAL. \$2,350,000		
	Discussions with AFRL and USAF ACA demonstrate ample follow on funding once the laboratory is up and running to sustain and grow this activity at Knapp Airport.		
Project City or County:	Northfield and Berlin, Washington County	Project State:	VT
Recipient Name:	Norwich University Applied Research Institutes	Recipient Mailing Address:	158 Harmon Drive, NU Box 49 Northfield, Vermont 05663

April 14, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for an Aeromedical Research Center in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Norwich University, located at 158 Harmon Drive, Northfield, VT 05663.

The funding would be used to establish an airborne research center located at the Berlin Regional Airport in Vermont, focused on studying the human aspects of cognition, situational awareness, and perception of critical information under the stresses of flight. The research will be used to reduce aviation accidents and improve human machine performance in civil and military aviation.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Peter Welch Member of Congress

Page 137

Request ID: 228				
Project Name:	Intercept, Collect, Analyze, and Disrupt (ICAD) Application	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Welch, Peter(D-VT)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$2,300	
Justification:	n: Attached. Summary:			
	Information disorder has become one of the most acute threats to national security as well as to global health. In particular, disinformation campaigns from authoritarian regimes have gravely complicated and exacerbated good governance and social stability across the globe. Its implications on great power competition and national security are profound.			
	Despite the mounting damage of disinformation to national security and democratic rule, and increasing policy attention, few have shown efficacy in reducing its impact.			
	The goal of this research is to build data-driven analytic models that explain the anatomy of disinformation in the competition space. NAURI hopes to operationalize this research for practitioners and policymakers of information warfare in order for our nation to compete more effectively in the information environment.			
Project Purpose:	NUARI has been developing the intellectual property underpinnings and technical framework for an application to intercept messaging and information, collect/organize the information, analyze content for semantics, impact, and frames, and combat/disrupt the information disorder campaign. This proposal is to build upon this research to develop an ICAD platform. NUARI has collected significant data flows leading up to the recent invasion of Ukraine by Russia and since to create a data pool for exploitation. NUARI can employ machine learning models to analyze the content, intent, and impact of Russian strategic framing disinformation campaigns.  Over the years NUARI has worked with a number of organizations on this content and will engage with the			
	Department of Homeland Security through the Northeast Region, Vermont National Guard (Both Army and Air), USCYBERCOM, and USACYBERCOM.			
Project City or County:	Northfield	Project State:	VT	
Recipient Name:	Norwich University Applied Research Institutes	Recipient Mailing Address:	PO Box 30 Northfield, VT 05663	

April 14, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for the application of an Intercept, Collect, Analyze, and Disrupt (ICAD) framework in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Norwich University Applied Research Institute (NAURI), located at 158 Harmon Drive, Northfield, VT 05663.

The funding would be used to address malign foreign influence campaigns. Specifically, NAURI'S ICAD research has focused on Russian efforts to disseminate propaganda and disinformation regarding the war in Ukraine. The proposal would build on existing intellectual property underpinnings and a technical framework to create an application to intercept messaging and information; collect and organize the information; analyze content for semantics, impact, and frames; and combat and disrupt the information disorder campaign.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Peter Welch Member of Congress

Project Name:	Florida Memorial Avionics Smart Scholars	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Wilson, Frederica S.(D-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$2,000
Justification:	Technology and digitization bring many advantages to aviation, but at the same time, create challenges in managing cyber vulnerabilities in this complex environment. The airline industry is an attractive target for cyber threat actors with a multitude of motivations, ranging from stealing value in data or money to causing disruptions and harm. It is necessary to continue building a pipeline of security experts to manage the ever-changing landscape of those who would do us harm.		
Project Purpose:	This authorization will provide Florida Memorial University with continued funding for their "Florida Memorial Avionics Smart Scholars" program authorized in the FY22 NDAA. The focus of these scholarships will be on Aerospace Cybersecurity in the commitment to Aviation safety. These Smart Scholars should be provided mentorship at the Air Force Technical Applications Center at Patrick AFB.		
Project City or County:	Miami Gardens	Project State:	FL
Recipient Name:	Florida Memorial University	Recipient Mailing Address:	15800 NW 42nd Ave, Miami Gardens, Florid 33054

#### COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND LABOR

CHAIRWOMAN, SUBCOMMITTEE ON HIGHER EDUCATION AND WORKFORCE INVESTMENT

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EARLY CHILDHOOD, ELEMENTARY, AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

### COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE SUBCOMMITTEE ON HIGHWAYS AND TRANSIT

SUBCOMMITTEE ON WATER RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENT

SUBCOMMITTEE ON RAHBOADS, PIPELINES, AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

FREDERICA S. WILSON CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES 24TH DISTRICT, FLORIDA

DEMOCRATIC STEERING AND POLICY COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVE, REGION VIII

U.S. COMMISSION ON THE SOCIAL STATUS OF BLACK MEN AND BOYS FOUNDER AND CHAIR

> CONGRESSIONAL BLACK CAUCUS SECRETARY

> > FLORIDA PORTS CAUCUS FOUNDER AND CHAIR

CAUCUS ON THE U.S. COMMISSION ON THE SOCIAL STATUS OF BLACK MEN AND BOYS FOUNDER AND CHAIR

June 1, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for Florida Memorial Avionics Smart Scholars in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Florida Memorial University located at 15800 NW 42nd Ave, Miami Gardens, Florida 33054.

The funding would be used for This authorization will provide Florida Memorial University with continued funding for their "Florida Memorial Avionics Smart Scholars" program authorized in the FY22 NDAA. The focus of these scholarships will be on Aerospace Cybersecurity in the commitment to Aviation safety. These Smart Scholars should be provided mentorship at the Air Force Technical Applications Center at Patrick AFB. I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Frederica S. Wilson Member of Congress

Inderica S. Wilson

WASHINGTON, DC OFFICE 2445 RAYBURN HOB WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-4506 (202) 226-0777 (EAX)

Houywood OLD LIBRARY, 1ST FLOOR HOLLYWOOD, FL 33020 (954) 921-3682

MIAMI GARDENS 2600 HOLLYWOOD BOULEVARD 18425 NW 2ND AVENUE, SUITE 355 MIAMI GARDENS, FL 33169 (305) 690-5905 (305) 690-5951 (rax)

WEST PARK WEST PARK CITY HALL 1965 SOUTH STATE ROAD 7 WIST PARK, FL 33023 (954) 989-2688

WILSON.HOUSE.GOV | FACEBOOK.COM/REPWILSON | TWITTER.COM/REPWILSON | INSTAGRAM.COM/REPWILSON

Project Name:	HBCU Training for the Future of Aerospace	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding
Member Name:	Wilson, Frederica S.(D-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$1,000
Justification:	The U.S. is currently dealing with shortages of both pilots and air traffic controllers, the latter due to early retirements and retention issues brought on by the stresses of the job. Additionally, the aviation industry is grappling with methods to improve inclusion and diversity. 92.3% of aircraft pilots and flight engineers in the U.S. are Caucasion, according to Data USA, and 93% are male. As the aviation industry strives to address a skills gap and the overall population becomes increasingly diverse, cultivating diversity and a culture of inclusion is likely to remain a key tenant for successful organizations and the military in the coming years.		
Project Purpose:	The goal is to help fill the shortages in "pilots and air traffic controllers" in the nation and around the world, while maximizing diversity initiatives in line with administration priorities. The local communities will improve because better opportunities will be provided while safety is improved in aerospace. The objectives for "Training for the Future of Aerospace program" include: (1) bachelor degrees in Aeronautical Science – Flight Education, and Air Traffic Control, and (2) FAA Flight Certificates up to Certified Flight Instructor CFI (3) Preparation for FAA on job training (OJT) start their careers in military or civilian spaces.		
Project City or County:	Miami Gardens	Project State:	FL
Recipient Name:	Florida Memorial University	Recipient Mailing Address:	15800 NW 42nd Ave, Miami Gardens, Florida 33054

#### COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND LABOR

CHAIRWOMAN, SUBCOMMITTEE ON HIGHER EDUCATION AND WORKFORCE INVESTMENT

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EARLY CHILDHOOD, ELEMENTARY, AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

### COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE SUBCOMMITTEE ON HIGHWAYS AND TRANSIT

SUBCOMMITTEE ON WATER RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENT

SUBCOMMITTEE ON RAHBOADS, PIPELINES, AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

FREDERICA S. WILSON CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES 24TH DISTRICT, FLORIDA

DEMOCRATIC STEERING AND POLICY COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVE, REGION VIII

U.S. COMMISSION ON THE SOCIAL STATUS OF BLACK MEN AND BOYS FOUNDER AND CHAIR

> CONGRESSIONAL BLACK CAUCUS SECRETARY

> > FLORIDA PORTS CAUCUS FOUNDER AND CHAIR

CAUCUS ON THE U.S. COMMISSION ON THE SOCIAL STATUS OF BLACK MEN AND BOYS FOUNDER AND CHAIR

June 1, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for HBCU Training for the Future of Aerospace in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Florida Memorial University located at 15800 NW 42nd Ave, Miami Gardens, Florida 33054.

The funding would be used for the goal is to help fill the shortages in "pilots and air traffic controllers" in the nation and around the world, while maximizing diversity initiatives in line with administration priorities. The local communities will improve because better opportunities will be provided while safety is improved in aerospace. The objectives for "Training for the Future of Aerospace program" include: (1) bachelor degrees in Aeronautical Science Flight Education, and Air Traffic Control, and (2) FAA Flight Certificates up to Certified Flight Instructor CFI (3) Preparation for FAA on job training (OJT) start their careers in military or civilian spaces. I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Frederica S. Wilson Member of Congress

Inderica S. Wilson

WASHINGTON, DC OFFICE 2445 RAYBURN HOB WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-4506 (202) 226-0777 (BAX)

Houywoon OLD LIBRARY, 1ST FLOOR HOLLYWOOD, FL 33020 (954) 921-3682

MIAMI GARDENS 2600 HOLLYWOOD BOULEVARD 18425 NW 2ND AVENUE, SUITE 355 MIAMI GARDENS, FL 33169 (305) 690-5905 (305) 690-5951 (rax)

WEST PARK WEST PARK CITY HALL 1965 SOUTH STATE ROAD 7 WIST PARK, FL 33023 (954) 989, 2688

WILSON.HOUSE.GOV | FACEBOOK.COM/REPWILSON | TWITTER.COM/REPWILSON | INSTAGRAM.COM/REPWILSON

Request ID:	Request ID: 188			
Project Name:	Florida Memorial University Department of Natural Sciences STEM Equipment	Request Nature:	Community Project Funding	
Member Name:	Wilson, Frederica S.(D-FL)	Member's Request: (in thousands, \$000)	\$600	
Justification:	The purpose of this request is to provide equipment and instrumentation, as well as personnel to train students in STEM-based laboratories and hands-on research, which would translate to an increase in persistence, retention, and graduation of students who would then either enter the workforce or enter graduate/professional programs in STEM disciplines. FMU's HNS has forged and will continue to forge relationships with the surrounding community. The relationships can be strengthened if a significant amount of time and money is provided to create a culture of STEM education in the surrounding communities.			
Project Purpose:  All STEM/Health and Natural Sciences (HNS) students should have access to a robust science, technology, engineering and mathematics (STEM) education at Florida Memorial University (FMU). This is a goal in which equitable educational opportunities must be provided for all students to succeed as they matriculate through FMU, into STEM careers, and become a global citizen in their professional and private life as they contribute to society in a positive and meaningful manner. To further the goal of high-quality STEM education for all, FMU's HNS seeks financial aid in an effort to train students in the use of modern research-based methods and use of technologies that shall make them competitive upon graduation or well-trained to enter successfully STEM graduate disciplines. Therefore, the purpose of this prospectus is to inform granting agencies of the need for funds to support innovative, equity-focused STEM education strategies via obtaining instrumentation to improve hands-on research, the use of modern equipment, and project-based learning. In order to help FMU increase the competitiveness of its STEM graduates in either the workforce or in STEM graduate disciplines, the funding agencies can help support our efforts to improve STEM (practical) instruction and research, which would increase student outcomes in STEM fields, mainly by increasing persistence, retention, and graduation rates, as well as increased entry as qualified workers into the diverse and ever-growing STEM workforce.  Florida Memorial University requests \$400,000 in order to support students and faculty to attain quality training through the procurement of up-to-date equipment and instrumentation, as well as providing basic equipment to run undergraduate laboratories and help students develop critical thinking skills through early exposure to hands-on research.			quitable educational STEM careers, and cive and meaningful in an effort to train item competitive rpose of this sed STEM education ent, and in either the prove STEM by increasing the diverse and callity training equipment to run	
Project City or County:	Miami Gardens	Project State:	FL	
Recipient Name:	Florida Memorial University	Recipient Mailing Address:	15800 NW 42nd Ave, Miami Gardens, Florida 33054	

COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND LABOR

CHAIRWOMAN, SUBCOMMITTEE ON
HIGHER EDUCATION AND WORKFORCE INVESTMENT
SUBCOMMITTEE ON EARLY CHILDHOOD, ELEMENTARY,
AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE SUBCOMMITTEE ON HIGHWAYS AND TRANSIT

> SUBCOMMITTEE ON WATER RESOURCES AND ENVIRONMENT

SUBCOMMITTEE ON RAILBOADS, PIPELINES, AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS



DEMOCRATIC STEERING AND POLICY COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVE, REGION VIII

U.S. COMMISSION ON THE SOCIAL STATUS OF BLACK MEN AND BOYS FOUNDER AND CHAIR

CONGRESSIONAL BLACK CAUCUS
SECRETARY

FOUNDER AND CHAIR

CAUCUS ON THE U.S. COMMISSION ON THE SOCIAL STATUS OF BLACK MEN AND BOYS FOUNDER AND CHAIR

June 1, 2022

The Honorable Adam Smith Chairman Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515 The Honorable Mike Rogers Ranking Member Committee on Armed Services U.S. House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Chairman Smith and Ranking Member Rogers:

I am requesting funding for Florida Memorial University Department of Natural Sciences STEM Equipment in fiscal year 2023. The entity to receive funding for this project is Florida Memorial University located at 15800 NW 42nd Ave, Miami Gardens, Florida 33054. The funding would be used to enhance the STEM lab at Florida Memorial and to support the other NDAA projects that are being requested at Florida Memorial University. I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely,

Frederica S. Wilson Member of Congress

Inderica S. Wilson

WASHINGTON, DC OFFICE 2445 RAYBURN HOB WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-4506 (202) 226-0777 (BAX) HOLLYWOOD
2600 HOLLYWOOD BOULLYARD
OLD LIBRARY, 1ST FLOOR
HOLLYWOOD, FL 33020
(954) 921-3682

MIAMI GARDENS 18425 NW 2800 AVENUE, SCITE 355 MIAMI GARDENS, FL 33169 (305) 690-5905 (305) 690-5951 (DAX) WEST PARK WEST PARK CITY HALL 1965 SOUTH STATE ROAD 7 WEST PARK, FL 33023 (954) 989-2688

WILSON.HOUSE.GOV | FACEBOOK.COM/REPWILSON | TWITTER.COM/REPWILSON | INSTAGRAM.COM/REPWILSON